
Welcome Culinary Coach 
Shawn Boling! 
Hello, 

My name is Shawn Boling and I will be your Culinary 
Coach/Consultant for the next few months working to 
cultivate a Culinary Department here at Panorama. 

The purpose of my involvement at Panorama is to bring 
service and food quality to a level that exceeds your 
standards. Seventeen51 should be a place where you can 
be proud to bring your family or friends for an outstanding 
meal and dining experience. 

Over the past few weeks, I have started the process of updating the kitchen. We are moving 
towards bringing state-of-the-art cooking equipment that will contribute to efficiency, proper 
food preparation, and proper textures of our menu items. I have also begun building/training a 
culinary team of restaurant and kitchen equipment experts who will help us reach many of our 
goals. It will take a few months before any significant culinary changes can be noticed. 

Other changes you can anticipate are standard front of the house processes to ensure prompt, 
friendly and warm customer service is a guaranteed for all guests, as well as new menus that 
reflect the flavors of the Panorama community, including seasonal choices throughout the year.

I have reviewed the results of the New Menu Survey that took place a couple months ago, but 
feel there is more I need to know in order to move forward. Very soon, you will see a comment 
box placed near the host stand at the Seventeen51 Restaurant. This is so I can start to learn 
what improvements or suggestions you might have. All comments will be looked at and taken 
very honorably with the intent of helping Seventeen51 become the next preferred destination 
for social gatherings and great food experiences. 

Shawn Boling has a passion for food and people that have helped him win multiple awards 
and accolades over his career, ranging from "Best Local Appetizer" to "Best Catering Chef" in 
Seattle and Bellevue. 
A graduate of South Seattle Culinary Program, he has been in the hospitality field for over 35 
years. His culinary experience includes positions as Catering Director, Executive Chef, and 
Restaurant Consultant, working for Hyatt and Hilton Hotels, and Corporate Chef for the Boeing 
Presidents. Shawn is a member of the Washington State Chef Association and holds the honor 
of being certified "CEC" from the American Culinary Federation. He is also a graduate of the 
LeadingAge Leadership Institute. 

As a Culinary Coach/Consultant for 3rdthird Marketing, Shawn has helped multiple culinary 
departments across the country become very successful.  Born and raised in the Pacific 
Northwest, Shawn understands the use of local ingredients and how to work with local 
vendors. You can also find him teaching pottery or cooking classes, cheering on the Seahawks, 
or crabbing in the San Juan Islands.

PANORAMA NEWS

Do you have something 
for the Panorama 
News?
Please send submissions to 
PanoramaNews@panorama.org

Deadline:
3:00 pm on October 10th

www.panorama.org

1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, WA 98503
  

(360)456-0111

October 2018

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org
http://www.panorama.org


2

Resident Council Notes
September brought us new Resident Council members and new Resident Council Officers.  New Council 
members are Loretta Murphy (1A), Bill Hay (2A), Lou Anne Houck (2C), Bob Markey (2D), Helen 
Spalding (3B), Dennis Risdon (3C), Tam Alden (4C), John Stern (4D), Diane Stiles (7A), and 
Beverly Hilts (7C).  New officers are Jerry Gjovaag (President) and Judy Murphy (Vice President).  
Becky Anderson and Judy Howard will continue as Treasurer and Secretary respectively.  

Council meetings are held on the second Monday of each month and are open to all residents in the Quinault Auditorium at 
9:30am.  We would love to see you there.  The meetings are also televised at a later time on Panorama TV. 

I am looking forward to building on the efforts of the past officers and council.  Great strides have been made in improving 
communications between residents, the Council, and the management of Panorama.  Your new slate of officers will continue 
these efforts.  We already have plans for three campus-wide forums which should be of interest to all residents.  On October 
4th, there will be a Forum on the resident portal.  The committee has selected a vendor and will be presenting the results of 
their efforts at that forum.   We are also planning a forum on the Continuum of Care early next year.  Additionally, we will be 
presenting a forum on the history of Panorama featuring our Archivist, Deb Ross, in the spring.

I am excited to be serving as your president and look forward to meeting those residents I don’t already know.  To further that 
effort, I will be keeping mostly regular office hours on Tuesday and Thursday in the Resident Council office from 9:30 am to 
11:30 am.  If I am not available when you come in you can always e-mail me at Councilpresident@Panorama.org.

Jerry Gjovaag, President

Panorama Phone Call Blocking Feature a Resounding Success
We continue to have great success with the call blocking firewall that we installed earlier this year.  We are blocking over 
12,000 fraud callers per month.  You have reported and we have added 537 phone numbers to our custom Panorama 
Harassing Caller list.  Callers are blocked if they are on a national harassing caller list, if they are on Panorama’s harassing 
caller list or if they do not provide caller ID.  We also block spoofed Panorama numbers, which are callers who have faked their 
caller ID to appear falsely as a Panorama number.   

With any new tool there are always “gotchas” and things we learn during deployment.  There was an unfortunate situation 
where a resident’s cell phone number was submitted and blocked.  Normally our review process would catch this and prevent 
the number from being added to our Panorama Harassing Caller list but this time it slipped through.  It was reported to us and 
we were able to remove the number.  Please remember to double check any number that you submit and we will continue to do 
our due diligence before adding any new numbers.  

Other adjustments have been made such as helping resident family members with unlisted numbers that would normally be 
blocked get through successfully by dialing *82 before the Panorama phone number. We have also helped some of you set up 
your Skype phone lines so you can call in to Panorama while traveling. 

Overall, this has been a great addition to the features Panorama offers and we are encouraged by the many thank 
you’s and compliments we have received.  I wanted to take the time to acknowledge all of the hard work Ron Totten, our 
Telecommunications Supervisor, has done to make this project successful.

Jeff Harley, Director of IT

Return to Index



3

Kudos 
Corner

"Kudos to Erin Dorn for Monday’s 
Food2BFit. She has come in and “hit the 
deck running”, making it her own style. 
Wonderful salads and info all summer. 
Looking forward to what she will be 
cooking up for us in the coming fall & 
winter months!"

"Grateful thanks to Katherine Billings 
for her extraordinary movie choices this 
summer.  Such a wide variety of old and 
new, and fascinating documentaries 
that gives residents a wide selection 
from which to choose for our viewing.  
Also thanks for incorporating new ideas 
(outdoor picnics, liquid refreshments in 
the lobby, etc.)  giving us even more 
reasons to go to the movies!"

"Thank you to Cathy Brown for all the 
wonderful work you and your staff 
have done over the summer. The folks in 
Resident area 4B are especially pleased 
that Matt Arnold is our grounds keeper. 
His attention to detail, hard work, and, 
pleasant demeanor is reflected in the 
beauty of our neighborhood."

"A gazillion kudos to Christe Smith for 
driving our bus to Seattle’s Westlake 
Center – and back through the worst 
rainstorm in years. The swipes didn’t 
help, and we couldn’t hear for the racket 
on the roof. Christe kept her cool and 
switched to a slower lane for safety. All 
she said as we got back was, “It isn’t 
often that I sit up straight and grip the 
wheel.” 

Send your Kudos to PanoramaNews@
panorama.org with "Kudos" in the 

subject line or call Jacklynn Roberts  at 
438-7616.

Gifts Etcetera
Hey folks. Have you visited Gifts’ Etc. recently? 

If not, plan to stop by, as we get in new items all 
of the time. The needle felted whimsical critters will 
delight both young and old and you can dress up 
your kitchen with one of the ceramic kitchen witches. 
It will soon be time for hats and scarves and there is a 

nice selection of both, including some in your favorite team colors. Be sure to 
check out the unique wood carvings on the wall. They are one of our newest 
acquisitions. The walker bags, which fit on the front of a walker, are useful and 
very colorful, and behind the door are some beautiful shopping bags. Do you 
have a knife that needs sharpening? Bring it to us and our friends in the wood 
shop will sharpen it for a nominal fee.  As a reminder, we sell stamps in all 
denominations and a large variety of greeting cards. 

Our hours remain M - F 10:00am – 2:00pm, and closed on bank holidays. 
Cash or checks only please. We are unable to accept credit cards. Hope to 
see you soon.

Lucy Reuter

Early Deadline for the 
Panorama News:
Do you have an article or information to 
share in the December issue of the Panorama 
News? Due to the Thanksgiving Holiday, 
the deadline for the December newsletter is 
November 7th. Please make your submission 
to PanoramaNews@panorama.org by 3:00 
pm on November 7th. (Submissions for the 
November edition are on schedule as usual - 
the 10th of October.)  
Thank you!

Directory Photos
The photos in the Resident Directory are a big help to all of us when trying to 
learn or remember the names of our neighbors. If you’re ready for an updated 
photo (or if you haven’t taken one yet), we have good news! October photo 
sessions are ready for you. Just call the front desk at x0 (or 360.456.0111) to 
schedule yours today. 

All sessions happen on a scheduled basis in the Panorama TV Studio, located 
in the lower level of the Quinault building. They take just a few minutes, and 
they’re free! You’ll even get a digital copy of your photo for personal use 
(perfect timing for the holidays)! 

Give the front desk a call (x0) to schedule your session and we’ll 
see you in the studio soon!

Return to Index

mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org
mailto:PanoramaNews@panorama.org


4

When Should You Call in a Work Order?
Our Building Maintenance department strives to repair all reported faults promptly. Of course, we must prioritize in order to 
address situations that require immediate attention. Plumbing and electrical issues most often fall into this category, as do life 
safety issues.
Water leaks can do quite a bit of damage, especially if left unchecked so prompt notification is crucial. If you detect a wet spot or 
suspect a leak, please call it in right away. Some indicators of a potential leak include a change in the amount of water coming 
from a faucet, swollen cabinetry in the kitchen or bath, and the sound of running water in the wall or under the floor. Besides 
leaks, failed drains can cause their own set of issues, so if you notice a peculiar odor call it in. 

Electrical issues that may require immediate attention include partial or complete power outages, electrical smells, flickering lights, 
odd noises, and intermittent switches. Please call the Work Order Desk if any of these occur. We also don’t want anyone left in 
the dark so don’t hesitate to call for a burnt out light bulb. 

Water spots on your glass shower doors?

• Remove them with white vinegar. Spray or wipe it on, let it sit for 15 minutes and then rinse it off. 
• A paste of vinegar and baking soda can help with more stubborn stains. Apply and scrub with a sponge.
• Salt can also be used as a glass and tile-safe abrasive. Again, use a soft sponge.
• Once clean, a wetting agent such as Rain-X or Glycerin can be applied to keep the glass clean after scrubbing it. 
• Prevent the spots from returning by using a squeegee after each shower to remove minerals and soap residue. 

Wayne Rost

Keeping Up with the City of Lacey
Did you know that the city of Lacey puts out a monthly newsletter? You can access the current issue 
and archived issues by visiting www.ci.lacey.wa.us/news-events/laceylife-newsletter

In the August issue, they shared information about a great tool for bicyclists. You can easily 
access an online interactive map of the area’s walking and biking trails. Plan your bike trip in 
Lacey and its surrounding communities by visiting www.trpc.org/181/online-bike-maps

Drive Less – Go More  - Intercity Transit – Proposition 1 
Intercity Transit has been more than helpful in keeping us mobile as we age. Twice they have helped us organize the very well 

attended “Drive Less-Go More” Symposiums.  They have presented on their numerous programs available 
to assist us, as well as demonstrated their accessible buses and Dial-A-Lift vehicles. They shared the 

expense of a new bus stop on Golf Club Road and they visit Panorama Hall every month to offer 
bus rider training, discount senior bus passes and special Bus Buddy trips. 

However, Intercity Transit is facing a serious challenge.  Due to a significant reduction in 
federal funding, they are running out of money to provide essential transportation services.  

They have a proposition on the November 6 ballot so voters can decide if they want to approve 
a small increase in sales tax (4 cents on a $10 taxable purchase) to support public transportation.  If approved, this proposition 
will improve and expand service significantly and to our benefit.  If rejected, they will have to cut service by 15%, which could 
eliminate Saturday and Sunday service or a combination of several routes.   Since we at Panorama will be voting on this, we 
have invited Intercity Transit’s General Manager Ann Freeman-Manzanares to fill us in on the details and answer our questions.  
Ann will be here on Tuesday, October 2nd at 1:30pm in the Quinault Auditorium. Please come to learn more and be an 
informed voter.

Don Melnick

Return to Index



5

PLANNING YOUR FUTURE
(LEGAL, FINANCIAL, LONG-TERM CARE AND 
END-OF-LIFE PLANNING)

October 3rd |10:00 am | Panorama Auditorium

“Getting your ducks in a row” is a mantra we in the Independent Living Social Service 
department encourage Panorama’s residents to heed.  Life is full of twists and turns and it 
behooves us all to plan for future changes and needs.

That’s why we are hosting an informative forum that will help you make future planning decisions 
and ensure those plans are in line with your personal wishes and current laws. 

Presenters: 

Janet Moody
Elder Law Attorney

Michele Penberthy
Certified Professional Guardian

Cheri McDonald, Long Term 
Care Insurance Advisor

Clair Ferris 
Funeral Director

After the presentation there will be a question and answer segment and an opportunity to speak to the 
presenters one-on-one.

We look forward to seeing you there.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at 
x7554 (Adele), x7773 (Corrine) or x7776 (Sara).

Return to Index



6

Benevolent Fund Board Election
The Nominating Committee, consisting of Rosalie Melnick (Chair), Carol DeMers and 
George Hinkel, presented six (6) nominees to fill four (4) vacancies on the Panorama 
Benevolent Fund Board of Trustees. Resident members of the Fund will be mailed ballots on 
Friday, September 28 for the election which closes on Friday, October 12 at 1:00pm. Enclosed 
with the ballot will be brief biographical summaries and photos of the candidates, which should 
be helpful to members in making their selection.

Ballots may be deposited in a Ballot Box in any one of the following locations: Panorama Hall Lobby, Chalet Main Lobby, 
Chinook Main Lobby, and Quinault Lobby. You may also deposit your ballot in the Benevolent Fund Mailbox in Panorama 
Hall across from the Umpqua bank office. If you can’t place your ballot in any of these locations, you can mail it in the return 
envelope enclosed with the ballot.

In alphabetical order, the nominees are David Bartruff, Phyllis Freitas, Keith Grant, Ruth Harms, Pat LaViollette, and Cilla 
Raughley. Your vote counts! 

Norman Wohlken, Benevolent Fund President

Resident Portal Update
The resident portal group has spent the last two months 

viewing demos and talking to vendors and their references.  
It was an enlightening experience and we learned a lot 

through the process.  We had a choice of five vendors and we 
chose Senior Portal.  We wanted to pick a vendor who was 

forward thinking and had already thought of all the things we 
would need.  Senior Portal offered much more than we were 
expecting.  It was exciting to see how their software will help 
our Lifestyle Enrichment Department schedule and manage 

events.  Senior Portal will be able to easily provide our 
resident handbook and resident directory via the portal along 
with much more information.  We believe that we will be able 

to introduce the software in the next 3-5 months.  

To provide you with an opportunity to hear about our process 
and to see what Senior Portal will look like, we’re having a 
Resident Portal Progress Forum in the Panorama Auditorium 

on Thursday, October 4th at 10:00am and again at 1:30pm.  
We hope to see you there.

 - Jeff Harley, Director of IT

Democratic Study Group 
Issues/Initiatives Forum
It’s that time of year: time to ponder the issues and 
initiatives on November’s ballot. We will have 
speakers on:

• I-940 (Police Reform)

• I-1631 (Clean Air, Clean Energy)

• I-1634 (Taxation of Groceries)

• I -639 (Firearm Safety)

•  Intercity Transit’s proposed sales tax 
increase for improved service 

•  City of Lacey proposed municipal parks 
and recreation district

Joh Tunheim, Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney 
Democratic candidate, will also speak about his 
candidacy.

Phyllis Sturges (x5752) is coordinating this forum.
Quinault Auditorium, Tuesday, October 9, 1:30-
3:30pm (extended time to be certain we give each 
topic its due)

Andrew Johnson x5454

Return to Index



7

Restless Leg Syndrome
Do you have difficulty sleeping at night due to a twitchy, achy, or creepy/crawly sensation in your legs?  
Do you feel an overwhelming need to move your legs for no apparent reason?  How annoying when 
you’re trying to sleep – weird sensations in your legs that start for no good reason and seem to resist all 
efforts of resolution.  Have you talked with your doctor about these symptoms?  You may have Restless Leg 
Syndrome (RLS).

Restless Leg Syndrome is classified as a sleep disorder, a movement disorder, and a 
neurological sensory disorder (since the symptoms are produced in the brain). 

The spectrum of RLS symptoms ranges from occasional irritation to continuous restlessness or pain that 
impairs sleep to the point of exhaustion, causing daytime sleepiness, and affecting mood, concentration, 
and relationships.

The National Institute of Neurological Disorders estimates that RLS affects 7-10 percent of the US 
population, and predominantly women. While the cause of RLS is unknown, any of these factors may play 
a role:

• Genetics
• Low levels of iron in the brain
• Dysfunction in a part of the brain that controls movement and involves dopamine
• Certain medications and lifestyle habits

Treatment options may include: 

• Medication
•  Avoiding alcohol, tobacco, sugar, chocolate, sweeteners, and 

caffeine
• Light exercise at least 2 hours before bed
• A warm bath or cool shower before bed
• Leg stretching exercises or massage
• A heating pad or ice pack
• No TV, computer, or cell phone use in the hour before bed
•  Getting out of bed and engaging in a short activity to change the brain’s focus (walk around the 

house, do a puzzle, etc.)

Not all treatment suggestions are effective for all people, and some treatments can even worsen symptoms, 
so if you or someone you love is experiencing symptoms of RLS it’s important to learn more. 

Join us for A Conversation about RLS on October 25th at 1:30 pm in the Quinault Auditorium. 
Learn more about treatment options and mitigation strategies, and share your own stories and experiences 
of coping with RLS.

This event is sponsored by Clinical Operations and will be facilitated by Aegis Therapies Occupational 
Therapist and Clinical Specialist Becky Olson.

Hope to see you there!

Be Well
By Marla LeFevre BSN,RN
Director of Independent Living Health Services

October Fall 
Prevention Tip:  

Falling leaves are 
a beautiful sign of 
autumn, but falling 

people are not!  Watch 
your step with those 

damp leaves!

Return to Index



8

Inside Panorama TV
TV Takes, Panorama People

Panorama is well known for its variety of service groups, art, craft and special interest clubs that make 
it easy to live a busy retirement life. But we also have our own TV station right here on 

campus. Panorama TV 370 is not only the Panorama Resident Council's official cable 
channel, but also one of the many personal growth opportunities this community offers; 
the station is operated by a staff of resident volunteers. 

TAKE 1 - Paul Enns
"When we moved to Panorama, we knew one person—our retirement counselor, Rachel Dobry. Within a couple of months a well-
established resident, Dodie Franklin, invited me to attend a TV meeting, whimsically suggesting that the committee might benefit from 
'new blood.'  I’d never done anything with television, but soon I was working in the studio, including hosting interviews on the air. 
Then I got involved running the field camera and learned video editing by trial and error. I started producing short video segments. 
Bottom line: Panorama TV is a great 'Learning in Retirement' experience. Plus, I get to rub shoulders with the most wonderful people."

TAKE 2 — Brian Hovis 
"I had no television experience, but I wanted to make videos. So, I knew I'd want to explore the TV station when I moved to Panorama. 
I came to meetings and things progressed quickly. Paul Enns helped me with my first shoot. I enjoy working with this supportive team."

TAKE 3 — Cilla Raughley
“We can really use all sorts of skills at Panorama TV. Some people want to be on camera, some want to operate cameras and other 
equipment. Some want to write, or direct, schedule programming or help plan our future. We have big dreams, so I hope you'll 
check us out—we can definitely use your help. Drop by Panorama TV Channel 370 on the Quinault lower level any Tuesday or 
Wednesday afternoon and let's talk."

TAKE 4 — C&R has its own cable TV system
So, to watch Panorama TV 370 on sets in the Convalescent and Rehabilitation Center, you tune to CHANNEL 30. C&R Activities 
Director Rosemary Graeber: "Many C&R guests enjoy watching Channel 30 and staying connected to what's happening in the 
community."
 
TAKE 5 — Subscribe to e-bulletin
Wherever you are on campus, keep up every week with what's new on Channel 370 (Channel 30 in the C&R) —sign up for the 
Panorama e-Bulletin email. Send an email to panoramatv370@panorama.org with "Subscribe" in the subject line. Then, keep getting 
it by making sure you fully open every e-Bulletin message at least once, so your computer system knows the e-Bulletin isn't spam.

Dave Newton

CHANNEL

370
PANORAMA TV

CarTable
The CarTable visit to the LeMay Marymount museum last month was a total hit.  We 
thank Grace and her team for enriching our lifestyle by arranging a bus to ride 
in. All riders unanimously agreed that the self-guided event was too short, and 
too much work.  Next year we plan on having a real, sit-down lunch break, and 
a longer day.  This outing is about so much more than cars. We encourage you to 
pencil-in the LeMay event for next August. Exact date to be announced.

Join the community CarTable on October 4th at 10:00am in the Quinault 
Coffee Room.  We will discuss anything automotive and are in need of your 
questions to ponder. 

Larry Pratt

Return to Index



9

Office of  Philanthropy
 

Dozens of incredible moments, both big and small, take place at Panorama every day. Friends enjoy a performance at the 
Auditorium; an Assisted Living resident with back problems receives a massage; a group is refreshed after a garden therapy class in 
the C&R.  Moments like these take place because of support from our generous community. In September, the Office of Philanthropy 
kicked off the Enriching Lives Annual Appeal to give you an opportunity to support life-enriching programs and activities throughout 
the continuum of care at Panorama. 

100% of your contribution will fuel life-enriching activities across the continuum of care in the following ways:

•  In Independent Living, the Lifestyle Enrichment team has been expanding partnerships with well-respected artists 
to increase the quality and diversity of our outstanding entertainment options available in the Panorama Auditorium. 
Additionally, our Learning in Retirement Series and Memory Café program are fully supported through contributions to the 
Office of Philanthropy.

•  Assisted Living residents are invited to attend several excursions throughout the year.  They can also enjoy an 
appointment with a licensed massage therapist or  participate in chair yoga classes. These activities are designed to help 
maintain physical function and promote social interaction.

•  Residents in the Convalescent and Rehabilitation Center (C&R) can participate in several special programs intended 
to stimulate the heart and mind, including Music Therapy, Massage Therapy and Garden Therapy.  They are also treated to 
special performances of local artists and even musicians from surrounding states. 

By making a one-time contribution, or establishing an easy monthly pledge, your support communicates a powerful message about 
the importance of caring in our community. 

In Memoriam
James Martin

Karen and Joel Romanelli

$
Memorial and tribute gifts are 
a thoughtful way to honor or 

remember friends and loved ones 
who have been part of your life. 
It is an act of paying tribute while 
assuring that worthwhile values 
continue to improve our quality 

of life. 

Office of Philanthropy Advisory Committee:

Sue Ballard 
Boh Bohman
Edith Bryan 
Pat Dunston 
Bill Cornette
David Forsythe
Lee Hover 
Kathy Houston, Liaison to Panorama Board
Holly Mason, Liaison to Panorama Board
Meghan Vu, Director, Office of Philanthropy 360.438.7545

Panorama’s Office of Philanthropy works to inspire the philanthropic 
efforts that enrich our community by helping people like you give 
back to your community in ways that matter to you. Thank you for 
every gift—past, present and future—that you have or will commit to 
fulfilling our mission. It is because of your generosity, that Panorama 
is able to offer better programs to more people, improving the 
quality of life in our community.  It is you and your generosity that 
help make Panorama such a wonderful place to live!

Return to Index



Recognizing our
 SILVER STARS

In September we celebrated the commitment of several long term employees. 

Julie England - Dietary Aide (26 years):

Julie has served the residents of Panorama for 26 years. She works in Nutrition Services, providing quality 
meals and snacks, and great service to residents in Assisted Living and the C&R. Julie cares about our 
community and it shows in her dedication.  Her commitment to the Nutrition Services Department cannot 
be overstated.  

Robert Krause - Groundskeeper (27 years): 

Robert has been with Panorama since 1990. In his 27 years with us, he has done a variety of tasks and 
always with a smile. He will help wherever and whenever needed and even shows up early for snow removal 
without being called. He has a great work ethic, is dedicated, and a true asset to Panorama.

 Tim Templet - Resident Assistance Coordinator (29 years): 

Tim started in the skilled nursing facility as a Certified Nursing Assistant.  He transferred to Medical Records 
and then to a newly-created program called Emergency Services Technician, providing first-responder care 
to 1,100 independent-living residents.  Tim is now the Resident Assistance Coordinator, where he helps 
residents problem-solve and navigate the continuum of care. He also oversees our Urgent Response and 
resident transportation programs. Tim has shown persistence, patience, and calm throughout his years at 
Panorama.  We like to call him our “Fountain of All Knowledge”, which he hates, so we call him that as 
often as possible!  

Sharon Herd - ILS Housekeeper (35 years): 

Sharon is a real asset to Panorama. She is dedicated to the community and strives to ensure the residents she 
works with are happy with her services. She is an amazing woman, employee and friend, and we are lucky 
to have her. 

Sharon Carver-Lawhon - Dietary Cook (41 years): 
Sharon has served Panorama for over four decades with dedication, commitment, and outstanding 
reliability.  It is truly amazing to put in perspective; she has produced hundreds of thousands of quality 
meals as a cook, worked alongside hundreds of new employees, and started at a time when Star Wars 
was new and Jimmy Carter was being inaugurated.  Her dedication to this community is admirable and 
extraordinary—something that deserves great recognition!

 Jeff Sprengel - Printer (43 years):

 Jeff joined the Panorama team via the grounds crew after completing an associate degree in horticulture 
at the local community college. After working in various other positions, he trained to replace a departing 
printer where he excelled and took on numerous other roles over the past four decades. He has printed 

forms, envelopes, stationary, and anything staff or residents need, as well as edited and printed countless 
newsletters, photographed residents, and published directories. A resident favorite in so many ways, his 

knowledge of plants and flora is renowned as he leads campus walks for residents and guests alike through our 
arboretum of more than 1,200 plant types.

The dedication of employees like these is priceless. They’ve contributed countless hours of hard work and 
new ideas to make Panorama what it is today. The corporation thanks them for their continued partnership. 
If you get the chance to see them around campus, be sure to give them a wave and smile! 

10
Return to Index



Panorama People
New Residents at Panorama - Welcome!
Mark & Jeanne Christophersen 438-5053 4209 Chambers Lake Drive
 Olympia, Washington 

Peter & Margaret Cross 438-5280 214 Chinook
 Rochester, New York &
 Waterloo, Iowa

Resident Moves
Grace Johnson from Convalescent Center to 153 Quinault
Robert Tweit from 162 Quinault to Convalescent Center
Janice Meyer from 317 Chinook to 538 Quinault
Robert & Nancy MacLeod from 4126 Circle Court to 543 Quinault
Joanne Dufour from 2504 Chambers Lake Lane to 2513 Chambers Lake Lane

  In Memory
Lee Hastig
Marilyn Ball
Monte Cox

11

McGandy Park



12

Panorama Republicans
Guest speaker for the Panorama Republican meeting on October 4th will be Bud Blake, County 
Commissioner.  Bud is running for a second term as an Independent.

For those of us who are wondering what happened to the Mazama Pocket Gopher, Bud will 
detail the facts and present some good news on this subject.

County Commissioner Bud Blake is proud of his accomplishments in the areas of public health, 
environment, law and justice, and the economy.  These achievements include creation of the 
housing action team for homeless and senior housing, creation of an opioid task force, fish 
passage program, opening the new jail, reduction of County debt by 30M, started biennium 
budget cycle, increased efficiency for County permits and much more.

Bud is an engaging speaker and his presentation will provide us with up-to-date facts on the status 
of Thurston County.  Please mark your calendars for Thursday, October 4th in the Quinault 
Auditorium at 2:00pm, with refreshments to follow in the Coffee Room.  All Panorama 
residents are welcome to attend.

Betty Dodds

Birthday Dinner!
Thursday, October 18th at 5:00 pm  
Seventeen51Restaurant & Bistro 
Welcome to October – the month of pumpkins and 
Halloween! Halloween, or All Hallows Eve, is one of the 
world’s oldest holidays.  It is celebrated with various customs 
around the world due to its good, harmless fun for young and 
old.  Ireland is considered to be the birthplace of Halloween 
and it was initially called “Samhain.” Halloween celebrations 
occur around the world – in Japan for example, the “Obon 
Festival” is similar to Western Halloween festivities in that it 
celebrates the spirits of ancestors. In France, it is relatively new 
and is celebrated as an ”American” holiday.   In each country, 
food is an important part of each celebration.

The menus for our October dinner are important for us and 
include some fall favorites. We will enjoy Roast Loin of Pork 
served with sweet potatoes, applesauce and succulent 
green beans. Dessert will be delicious apple pie and 
vanilla ice cream.

Our entertainment  will help us celebrate this time of year. We 
will welcome the ever-popular South Sound Trio!

See you there!
Jo Love Beach & Diane Stiles

Mobility Solutions and 
Equipment Repairs 

Keeping you safe and secure in your mobility!

Friday, October 5
10:30am – 2:30pm 
Quinault Auditorium

Canes, walkers, wheelchairs and motorized scooters 
help decrease the risk of falls. If you tire easily, they can 
also help you conserve energy. If you use any of these 
devices, it’s important to keep them in great condition.

Join us on October 5th for a visit from a local medical 
equipment vendor. They will provide education, 

demonstrations, and free inspection and maintenance 
of your mobility device.

• Fall Prevention and Daily Living Presentation                                                                  
at 11:00-11:30am and again at 1:00-1:30pm                                                                                     

•    Mobility device and daily living aid 
demonstrations: Walkers, canes, wheelchairs, 
bathing and dressing aids, compression stockings, 
bed canes, medication organizers and more.

• Mobility equipment inspection, tune-up and 
brake adjustments: Drop-in at your convenience 
or call Geneva Woods at 888-662-6099 to 
schedule a time to have your mobility device 
inspected, tuned-up or adjusted.

We hope to see you there!  If you have any 
questions please feel free to contact Sara at x7776.

Return to Index



13

WHAT IS BRAIN FITNESS? Brain fitness refers to various techniques and strategies such as 
cognitive training to keep our brains ‘in shape’ by being engaged in mental exercises that target and 
engage the senses, memory and attention. Ready for your workout?

THE PANORAMA PUZZLE #16 (October 2018) Created by Lisbeth Naber

This puzzle is about the Panorama Dog Park.  I used to own a mutt, when my children were small, and that’s about 
all I knew about dogs until I did some research for this puzzle.  I learned that the breeds are listed in the following 
groups: Sporting, Working, Hunting, Terrier, Non-Sporting and Toy Group.
Three men and two women, who all had little dogs, met one day in the Dog Park.  The dogs all belonged to the Toy 
Group, but were different breeds.  They didn’t arrive at the same time.  From the following clues can you determine 
the name of each owner (one was Jack), the breed of each dog (one was Pug), the dogs’ names (one name was 
“Lucky”) and the order in which each person arrived:  

1 The owner of “Cutie” came immediately after the owner of “Fifi”.
2. Two men arrived after the owner of the Papillon.
3. The owner of the Pomeranian came immediately before the owner of “Sweetie” (who isn’t Larry).
4. Donna wasn’t the first one to arrive.
5. The three men are the owner of the Pekingese, the owner of “Mimi” and the 4th one to arrive.
6. Patricia was immediately ahead of the owner of the Pincher and immediately behind Sean.

Your Solution to Puzzle #16:

ARRIVED: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

OWNER'S NAME:

BREED OF DOG:

DOG"S NAME:

Solution to Puzzle #15:

ORDER IN LINE: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

FIRST NAME: Louis Sam Carol John Trudy

LAST NAME: Dean Lyon Stuart Franklin Monroe

VEGETABLE: Broccoli Spinach Lettuce Cabbage Carrots

Return to Index



Panorama Library

Have you checked out the list for the Great American Read?  We would like to know which of the books on the list are 
your favorites. You can either send me an email (bsuebee@aol.com) or leave a note in the library. (There will be a basket 
at the check out desk on the lower level of the library.) We are anxious to hear from you.

Don’t forget the introduction to the library. An orientation is held on the second Friday of every month.  It will meet in the 
lower level of the library at 2:00pm.  This month's date is October 12th.  We are very pleased with the number of folks 
who have taken advantage of this opportunity.

We continue to get many new books every month. We have books that used to be “new,” but now are “old.” We watch 
how often a book is checked out and when it is no longer checked out, it is pulled. 

Don’t forget we also have a good collection of newspapers and magazines.  These are not to be taken out of the library, 
so bring a cup of coffee and catch up on news. We have a great group of people who come in every day.

Sue Ballard

14

Panorama Memory Café
A gathering place for residents with dementia, their family members and care partners. Relax 
and enjoy food, music and friendship in an accepting and non-judgmental environment. 
This group meets every first Tuesday of the month at 2:30 pm in The Gallery at Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro. No RSVP necessary. 

Next Cafe: 
October 2nd at 2:30pm in 
The Gallery at Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro

Questions, please call Social Services 
at x7776 or LED at x7726 

Return to Index



15

Grey Resistance Indivisible
Who We Are:  
Grey Resistance Indivisible (GRI) is one of over 4500 national chapters of Indivisible.org working to serve “we the people.”  GRI 
is not party affiliated and welcomes persons of all political persuasions who are interested in respectful discourse.

Happenings:
Our September meeting included a luncheon theme, “18 months and Persisting,” 
celebrating our continued successful existence. After lunch, we listened to Chris Carter, 
NW Democratic Regional Director, describe how we can be involved in November's 
election process.

We continued to register voters at the Lacey Timberland Library. We were also able 
to answer constituent's questions and encourage citizens to vote. Thanks to Jean 
Garwood and Phyllis Sturges for contributing their time and energy and making this 
a successful endeavor.

A number of our members attended the training at the Timberland Library. The focus was 
sharing strategies for successful phone calling and canvassing in Legislative Districts 
2 and 22.  There are only six weeks until the General Election in November and the 
need for volunteers at the grassroots level has never been more crucial. In order to 
accomplish this, Dennis Litwin explained there is a need to build teams in Congressional 
District 10 and Legislative District 2 and 22. This is GRI's territory. This is US!!
The ultimate goal is 10,000 door and phone contacts. Dividing the labor is the core 
of our successful effort. Contact Dennis at: Dennis@wa-democrats.org or 253-686-9907.

The Women's Health Group continues to meet every other Monday at 3:00pm in the Quinault Chapel. Call Betty Hummel (x5542) 
or Diane Stiles (x5406) for more information.

Ongoing Opportunities:

• Join the citizens' presence “Resist Russian Interference” every Wed. 5:00 – 6:00 pm at Percival Landing
•  Canvassing and phoning efforts at Dem. Headquarters 1401 4th in Olympia evenings 6:00 – 8:30pm. Call Mari Stuart 

(x5256) for info.
•  Join and bring life to our FACEBOOK page, a safe place for a conversation since it is only open to members. Contact 

jackieza2@yahoo.com
• Saturdays 10:30am “Standing on the Side of Love “  Call or email Karen Romanelli (karenmarier1@yahoo.com).

GRI Upcoming Meetings:
October 12th  |  Rosa McLeod /S. Sound Outreach for Sen. Cantwell |10:30 am | Chalet Lower Level

Judy Konopaski

Lifetime activist Phyllis Clausen 
with Representative Beth Doglio.

Looking Back at Panorama
This month, we continue our theme of architectural 
innovations at Panorama. One of the Panorama 
Corporation’s many businesses was Modern Modules, 
an early adopter of modular building construction. In 
this photo from the fall of 1970, a Modern Modules 
building is set in place, while a gathering crowd looks 
on. These homes became the then-new Boulevard 
Park neighborhood and, with modifications, have well 
stood the test of time. Source: Resident Archives

Deb Ross, Resident Council Archivist

Return to Index



Panorama Photography Group
In August, the Panorama Photography Group went on a photo shoot to the Carbon River area of Mt. 
Rainier National Park.  The group was honored to be led by Panorama’s own Mt. Rainier expert, Cleve 
Pinnix.  You may have seen Cleve and Marti’s delightful interview on Panorama Channel 370 Meet 
Your Neighbor where they entertained the audience with stories of their years living in Mt. Rainier 
National Park.  

We appreciated learning the history of the small town of Wilkeson just outside the park.  In the late 
1800’s and early 1900’s, the valley was booming with coal mining and the sandstone quarry 
with a population of 20,000 that has now dwindled to 2,000.  Do stop in for espresso, gifts, 
ice cream and pizza baked in a wood-fired oven encrusted with pennies.

We began by eating our picnic lunches at the massively sturdy picnic tables next to the remains of a park building that was blanketed 
with 4 inches of moss and 3-foot hemlock tree growing on the roof.  Cleve’s reverence and passion for the Mt. Rainier National Park 
were evident in his knowledge and delightful enthusiasm.  As a result of major flooding in 2006, the severely damaged Carbon River 
Road is now open only to hiking and bicycling.  This area is a hidden gem of ancient forest that most people pass by in their search 
for grand mountain views.  As we strolled along the trail and gravel road, Cleve pointed out the variety of trees and vegetation and 
explained why they make the Carbon River area incredibly unique.  Capturing photos to adequately represent the powerful majesty 
of the ancient forest was challenging, but we photographers are also intrigued by the small and ordinary things so often overlooked.  
Stunning photos were taken of Devil’s Club Berries, trees dripping with moss, wooden puncheon trails that were polished by trekker’s 
boots and loosened by nature’s microbes.  A special treat was spotting brilliant orange plate fungus that had us photographers buzzing 
around it like bees to honey.  Stunning photographs were the result of our trip.  We owe a huge debt of gratitude to Cleve for sharing 
his comprehensive knowledge and imparting a renewed appreciation for our considerable good fortune to live so near this national 
treasure.  Also our gratitude to our bus driver Christe for finding ways around detours, avoiding freeway traffic and safely maneuvering 
the Panorama bus across a dubious, but scenic, bridge.

On October 20th: Are you intrigued by the convenience of taking photos on your iPhone?  I have been taking wonderful 
images that I’ve enhanced, cropped and edited on my iPhone.  I will share my secrets and tricks to create better pictures that your 
family will not only love, but wish they had taken.

Tam Alden x5358

Pa
no

ra

ma Photography

Group

16 Return to Index



Aquatic & Fitness Center by Erin Dorn

Pilates at Play? Yes Please!
To experience the life-changing benefits of Pilates, you must find the right 

specialty-trained instructor. This individual must 
have completed a 2 to 3-year PMA-approved 
certification program (including Anatomy 
101) and logged a minimum of 1,000 
apprenticeship hours mentored by any of the 
few remaining first-generation Pilates Disciples.

On Tuesday, September 25th from 2:00 to 2:50pm, Panorama is introducing 
Pilates Mat.  Your instructor will be Trisha Hatfield Graves who has twenty-five years 
of experience preserving the method of Pilates. She is also the owner of Pilates At Play, 
the first Pilates studio to open outside Seattle in 1997.  In lieu of of the Pilates' original 
converted beds and mattress springs on the walls (available at Trisha’s studio), each 
class will incorporate resistance bands, balls, Pilates Rings and foam rollers.  And to 
reassure the indecisive, in Pilates Mat classes with Trisha you will playfully explore only 
what is possible…and have fun doing it!

Panorama Genealogy Group
Welcome to the Panorama Genealogy Group (PGG).  In order to accommodate the Olympia Genealogy Society 
meetings, our meeting day has changed to the fourth Thursday of the month, except on holidays.  Please join us on 
October 25 at 10:00am in the Quinault Auditorium to hear resident Dave Wolf talk about Using Maps in 
Genealogical Research.  Dave will share techniques and tips along with his personal serendipitous experience of 
using maps in his research.  We have a classroom setup with tables so you can bring your laptops or notebooks and 
use them comfortably.  

Did you know that, thanks to the Panorama Corporation, we have free access to the Ancestry.com World Explorer 
membership in the CLC?  Though you cannot build a personal family tree on any public Ancestry site, you can access 
all of Ancestry.com's research records, download what you find to your own thumb drive and/or print the records 
you locate.   And if you prefer to keep your personal account private or not open a free account, we also have a CLC 
account to Familysearch.org which is the search site for all records held by the Family History Library in Salt Lake City.  
Here you have access to literally millions of genealogical records with more coming online every day.  If you are new 
to genealogy research, we offer research help in the CLC every Tuesday and Thursday morning from 10:00 -12:00, but 
you can have access to these accounts any time the CLC is open.  Come check us out.

We provide a bus each month to attend the evening meetings of the Olympia Genealogical Society at the Thurston 
County Courthouse, Bldg 1, Rm 152.  Meetings run from 7:00 to about 8:30pm with social time and refreshments. The 
October program will be "Thurston County Homefront During World War I" presented on October 11th at 7:00 pm by 
local historian and history writer for Thurston Talk, Jennifer Crooks.  Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk.  The bus 
leaves at 6:15pm.

If you want to be added to our email list, send an email to me at gvgirl.ballard@gmail.com.

Happy Hunting! Carol Ballard  x5615

17 Return to Index



We know that you are all impacted when construction occurs on campus and we appreciate your patience!  The list below 
will show you what projects are occurring, the contractor involved and the start and estimated completion date.  This list will be 
updated and published each month to keep you informed of progress and new projects as they occur.  If you have any questions 
regarding a particular project, please contact our renovations team manager, Gina Varden at x7788.           

Notice of Construction Projects

Project Description Contractor Status Expected 
Completion

426 Quinault Brown Contract Signed 07-25-18 11/15/18

1945 Circle Loop Brown Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1872 Circle Lane Brown Out to Bid TBD

4102 21st Halfacre Contract Signed 06-06-18 10/26/18

321 Chinook Halfacre Contract Signed 06-28-18 10/31/18

1849-1861 Circle Loop Carports RPC Contract Signed 06-08-18 10/15/18

4142 21st Ave RPC Contract Signed 06-06-18 10/09/18

3990 Holladay Park RPC Contract Signed 07-02-18 10/31/18

2525 Sleater Kinney Road RPC Contract Signed 08-27-18 01/31/19

2201 Sleater Kinney Road Schuler Contract Signed 06-22-18 10/31/18

2010 Cardinal Lane Schuler Contract Signed 08-01-18 12/25/18

202 Chalet Wildcat Contract Signed 06-08-18 10/12/18

2238 Marina Lane Wildcat Contract Signed 07-23-18 11/21/18

Sleater Kinney Road - Parking Lot TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

Pickleball Court - 1670 Circle Loop TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

1936 Woodland Court In-house In-house 09/25/18

1659 Circle Loop TBD Developing Scope and Plan 09/15/18

317 Chinook TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

3967 Holladay Park TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

4126 Circle Court TBD Developing Scope and Plan TBD

2512 Chambers Lake Lane In-house In-house TBD

2504 Chambers Lake Lane In-house In-house TBD

308 Quinault In-house In-house TBD

AL Dining & Common Area Remodel TBD Developing Scope and Plan

1600 Sleater Kinney - C&R Interior Renovation TBD Developing Scope and Plan

18
Return to Index



19

Green Team
Solar at Panorama?
There is urgency to our concern about climate change.  If you aren’t 
worried, you aren’t paying attention.* We believe that although what 
we do here will only make a small difference, if we do nothing we 
abnegate responsibility for creating a viable future.  We must ALL act 
to reduce carbon emissions.  To that end, the Green Team has been 
wondering if Panorama could begin to install solar in new construction.
In an interview with Matt and Bill, we learned that to date, Panorama’s 
focus has been on reducing energy costs through retrofitting with LED 
lights, better insulation and better HVAC systems.  Since there are not 
unlimited funds, solar is not seen as producing the savings achieved 
through energy efficiency. 
 
Green Team: At this time does Panorama have a plan for solar 
installations? 
Bill and Matt: Although there are no definite plans, the new 
constructions on Golf Club Road, as well as the extension to Assisted 
Living at the Quinault, offer an opportunity that will be investigated by 
our architects and management.  It is more cost effective to start with 
new construction than to deal with the problems retro-fitting would 
present. 
Green Team:   How about solar panels above the car port areas of 
the Chalet and Quinault?
Bill and Matt:  No, because these areas are in need of renovation. 
Green Team:   Would you be willing to have a solar expert come and 
talk to you about current technology, location, logistics and pricing of 
solar installations here? 
Bill and Matt: Yes, if the expert realizes there is no obligation to 
contract for services.
Green Team:  If a resident wishes to pay for solar installation on the 
home he/she lives in, would that be allowed?
Bill and Matt: We don’t see why not, as long as it is in a suitable 
location.  We would of course, expect to be involved in selecting a 
contractor.

This is a condensed version of the conversation.  If you would like to 
hear more from Bill and Matt, be sure and come to the October 10 
Green Team meeting where they will answer questions of interest to the 
Green Team.

*https://www.trpc.org/580/Thurston-Climate-Adaptation-
Plan

https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/08/01/
magazine/climate-change-losing-earth.html

Green Team 
Meeting!
 
Wednesday, 
October 10th
3:00pm
Quinault Auditorium

 Curious about what is 
happening at Panorama on 
existing and planned energy-
efficiency standards, recycling 
improvements, grounds 
practices, the restaurant, solar 
at Panorama, and other long-
term sustainability practices 
and policies?   Do you have a 
question or concern affecting 
you, your house or apartment, 
or something else about the 
environment at Panorama?  
We are following up our 
conversation with Panorama 
Management from last Spring.

Come join the Green Team in an 
open discussion with Panorama 
Management on these topics 
and more.

Hope to see you there!

Return to Index



Arts Guild News
November Arts Guild Luncheon – It’s not too late to reserve a spot for the November 7th 
luncheon in the Gallery at 11:30am.  Come and hear resident artist Dale Witherow show 
and discuss his work. Dale Witherow is a retired art professor and seminar leader. Before 
retiring, he exhibited in the Mid-Atlantic region, Texas, New Mexico and Mexico. After 
retirement, he relocated to the Pacific Northwest and exhibits on the West Coast. “I am 
exploring life and displaying those explorations using all that is available to me in some 
beautiful and personally meaningful way.”  See his work at witherowgallery.com. For 
reservations call or e-mail Pat Dunston dunstonp@comcast.net or call x5386.

Gallery Exhibit – The current photography exhibit will be taken down on October 5th 
so you have a little time remaining if you have not seen these beautiful moments. It’s About 
Time is the theme of the next Gallery exhibit which will be hung and ready for viewing early 
in October.   

Panorama Offices – New art will be hung in Panorama office and conference rooms 
beginning October 10th.  If your art is currently on display, it will be taken down and you 
can claim your pieces in the Art and Craft Rooms on October 8th.  New submissions should 
be delivered – again to the art and craft rooms on the 9th and the displays will be ready 
for viewing on the 10th.

3-D Art Exhibit - The Arts Guild is excited to inform resident artists that future exhibits 
will rotate four times a year to give everyone an opportunity to exhibit their 3-dimensional 
work. Future exhibits will be November, February, May and August so keep an eye 
out for the exact submission dates in the Panorama newsletter. Please see the sidebar 
announcement for details of the November submission.

Call to Artists and Art Lovers - Save the Date: 
Home & Studio Tour March 14, 2019
Do you have an art collection you would like to share with other residents? Or are you an 
artist with a studio space where you fabricate your art that would be interesting to other 
residents? Contact Christine Voigt at cevoigt25@outlook.com to indicate your interest or for 
more information.

The Fine Art Postcard Exhibition - brings the local creative community 
together annually under one theme. The 2019 theme is "While You Were Out." 
Postcard-sized (4”x6”) original artworks, created by artists of all ages, abilities, 
and backgrounds, will be sold through silent auction. All proceeds support 
gallery programming at the Kenneth J Minnaert Center for the Arts.

Important Dates: 

Submission deadline: 
November 30, 2018
Exhibition opens and registration for silent auction begins: 
Wed, Jan 2, 2019
Silent auction begins during opening reception: 
Fri, Jan 4, 2019 (6-8 pm) 
Silent auction ends during closing reception: 
Fri, Feb 1, 2019 (6-8 pm)
Get more information at https://spscc.edu/gallery

Gail Madden
20

rts
GU I L D

Last Year’s People’s Choice Award went to 
Panorama artist April Works

Glass Display Case Exhibit

CALL FOR ENTRY

November 2018 to February 
2018 Exhibit

Submission Date: 
Tuesday, November 6th

9:00am to Noon
                                            

Where: 
Quinault Art Studio

Artist Notification: 
Wednesday, November 7th

                                            
Display Date: 

Friday, November 9th

All art currently displayed must be 
picked up on Tuesday, November 
6th from 9:00am-Noon. Someone 
will be at the display case during 
that time to assist you in removing 

your artwork.

Return to Index



21

In the Footlights– Theater Notes
The Fisher Poets are returning to our stage on Monday October 
8th at 7:00pm.  They will read their own poetry and short stories, and 
tell of their experiences as fishermen and women. From skippers and 
deckhands, cannery workers and deck grunts on salvage boats, from 
women trying to carve out equality and respect in a traditional “man’s 
world” to greenhorns and lifetime fishermen, these are their stories 
in their own words. These are the writings, musings, song lyrics and 
tales tall and small of the commercial fishing industry and the life and 
adventures that float within it. They might wax about the versatility of 
a deck bucket or of romance in rubber boots, but they also describe a 
livelihood that can kill those who pursue it. And, at a time when industries 
everywhere are booming, these word-fishers relate what increasingly 
restrictive fishing laws have taught them about struggle.

Answer to the September Trivia Question - What is the Fourth 
Wall?

The fourth wall is an imaginary wall between the audience and the actors on stage: the separation of the play’s world 
from the real.  When an actor talks directly to the audience, he or she is said to be “breaking the fourth wall”.  

October Trivia Question – What is a Sitzprobe??

Gail Madden

rts
GU I L D

Join us for aLearning in Retirement Lecture!

Washington and the Ring of Fire
Norm Dixon
Wednesday, October 17, 2018  |  1:30 PM  |   Panorama Auditorium

Geologist and Panorama resident, Norm Dixon will explore the topic 
of “Washington’s connection to the Ring of Fire”.   Mr. Dixon has 
dedicated his professional life to understanding earthquakes and other 
natural hazards worldwide.  This exploration includes the “Big One” on 
the Cascadia Subduction zone that would affect the Puget Sound.  Mr. Dixon 
will also be sharing the latest on the use of LIDAR (LIght and radAR) technology.

Norm Dixon became interested in geology after World War II.  Utilizing the GI bill, he explored his interest in nature and 
solving engineering problems. He graduated from the University of Washington in 1949.  His interest in world affairs and 
the environment led to him becoming involved in a wide variety of projects including the construction of 6 major dams 
on the Columbia and Snake Rivers; district geologist for Alaska following the 1964 mega-earthquake; coordinator of 
earthquake engineering research at Waterways Experiment Station in Vicksburg, Mississippi; and geological consultant 
for the Panama Canal slope stability, as well as researching optimum locations for sea level canals throughout Central 
America.

Return to Index



9 10

15

8

14 16

TUESDAYSUNDAY

18

11

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

12

17

22

8:30  Mindfulness Meditation QCB
9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:15  Bus - Chicago WCPA
7:00  Bus - Zodiac Trio StM
7:00  Movie - Patriot Games PAT

6

SATURDAY

13

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

20

8:45 Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
6:45  Bus - Masterworks WCPA

28

19

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  Bus - Oysterfest
10:00  Windows Users CH
11:30  Bus - Oktoberfest NW
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Bus - The Nightingales
7:00  Movie - Ocean’s 8 PAT

10:00  Seahawks Football PAT
4:00  Hearing Loss Webinar TCR
6:15  Bus - Oly Symphony WCPA

27262523

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:00  Planning Your Future PAT
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - Whale Rider PAT
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1”30  Movie - Whale Rider PAT
1:30  Vision/Hearing Support  QA
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
6:45  Bus - NatGeo Live WCPA

        8:00  Bus Buddies
9:00  Bus - Seattle Children’s Hosp
9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Roman Holiday PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Music PAL
11:00  Bus - Tacoma Mall Shopping
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Intercity Transit Prop 1 QA
2:30  Memory Café GR
5:00  Oktoberfest DR

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:15  Bus - Michelangelo
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Movie 3 Identical Strang PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

        10:00  CarTable QCR
10:00  Portal Forum PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Portal Forum PAT
2:00  Republicans QA
6:45  Bus -Shoshana Bean WCPA

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
12:00  Midday Lions Bistro
1:00  Quilting Workshop CFT
1:30  Mrs Maisel PAT
5:30  Poker GD
6:45  Bus - Keb’ Mo’ Solo WCPA

9:00  Bus - Port Tour
9:30  Resident Council QA
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Monet Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Fisher Poets

9:00  Bus - Museum/History Ind
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Attenborough in Paradise PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Her Songs

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00  MOAA GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Ring of Fire PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera
6:00  Bunco QCR

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus - Lucky Eagle Casino
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Readers Theater QA

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid  SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - Adrift PAT
2:00  Library Orientation
7:00  Movie - Adrift PAT

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00-2:00 Pumpkin Carving PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Art Video PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

24
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
12:00  Lions Bistro
1:30  Restless Leg Forum QA
1:30  Mrs Maisel PAT
6:45  Bus - BodyVox WCPA

9:30  Bus - Tacoma Holiday Fest
11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Movie - A Kid Like Jake PAT
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Movie - A Kid Like Jake PAT

21

29

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
6:45 Bus -Emerald City Music MC
6:45  Bus - Puddles Pity WCPA

5
10:00  Bus - Lattins Cider Mill
10:30-2:30  Mobility Solutions QA
1:30  Movie - Ocean’s 8 PAT
4:00  Bus - Fort Nisqually
7:00  Movie - The Producers PAT

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
12:00-2:00  Fall Screening AF
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR
1:30  Movie -Heat Beats Loud PAT
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 
6:45  Bus - Beatles/Stones WCPA
7:00  Movie -Heat Beats Loud PAT 

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

31

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

10:00  Seahawks Football PAT

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

2

30

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:00  Friday Share PP
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Renoir Video PAT
5:00  Garden Club Potluck CH
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Wolfgang Wortberg

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10-2 Disaster Supply Open CH
1:30  Movie Funny Girl PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

3 4

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  China Megatomb Video PAT

1:30  LIR - Fraud PAT
3:00-5:00  Halloween Happy Hour

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:00  Fitness Advisory PAG
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

Halloween

8:15  Bus - Amazon Headquarters
12:00  Whole Foods Potluck CH
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Vera PAT
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

1

7
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
1:15  Bus -Great Songbook WCPA
1:15  Bus -A Steady Rain
1:25  Seahawks Football PAT

October 2018

Happening at Panorama

22 Return to Index



9 10

15

8

14 16

TUESDAYSUNDAY

18

11

FRIDAYWEDNESDAY THURSDAY

12

17

22

8:30  Mindfulness Meditation QCB
9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  Photography Group QCR
10:00  MacUsers CH
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:15  Bus - Chicago WCPA
7:00  Bus - Zodiac Trio StM
7:00  Movie - Patriot Games PAT

6

SATURDAY

13

10:00  Open Studio CAS

MONDAY
1:00  Needle Felting QAS
3:00  Chapel Service QC
3:30  Bocce Ball MP
6:30  Ping Pong CH

20

8:45 Bus - Brunch at its Best
10:00 iPad Users  CH
4:00  Model Boat Float AF
6:45  Bus - Masterworks WCPA

28

19

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
10:00  Bus - Oysterfest
10:00  Windows Users CH
11:30  Bus - Oktoberfest NW
5:00-7:00  Salad Bar Saturday DR
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
6:45  Bus - The Nightingales
7:00  Movie - Ocean’s 8 PAT

10:00  Seahawks Football PAT
4:00  Hearing Loss Webinar TCR
6:15  Bus - Oly Symphony WCPA

27262523

9:00  Christian Hymn Sing GR
10:00  Planning Your Future PAT
10:30  Life After Loss QCB
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  Movie - Whale Rider PAT
5:00  Parkinsons Dinner DR
6:00  Bunco CK

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Military Widows GR
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1”30  Movie - Whale Rider PAT
1:30  Vision/Hearing Support  QA
3:00  Kaff eeklatsch CK
6:45  Bus - NatGeo Live WCPA

        8:00  Bus Buddies
9:00  Bus - Seattle Children’s Hosp
9:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
12:00  Christian Women GR
1:30  Democratic Study Group QA
1:30  Movie - Roman Holiday PAT
2:00  Caring for the Caregiver QCB
5:00  Bus - Dinner at its Best
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

10:00  Writing Your Life QCB
11:00  Great Music PAL
11:00  Bus - Tacoma Mall Shopping
12:00  SIRs Bridge CH
1:30  Intercity Transit Prop 1 QA
2:30  Memory Café GR
5:00  Oktoberfest DR

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
10:15  Bus - Michelangelo
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Living with Cancer CFT
1:30  Movie 3 Identical Strang PAT
3:00  Green Team QA
6:45  Bingo QA

        10:00  CarTable QCR
10:00  Portal Forum PAT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Exercise Orientation QES
1:30  Tillicum Guild CH
1:30  Portal Forum PAT
2:00  Republicans QA
6:45  Bus -Shoshana Bean WCPA

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00  Bus - Farmers Market
10:00  Market Update/BIll QCR
12:00  Midday Lions Bistro
1:00  Quilting Workshop CFT
1:30  Mrs Maisel PAT
5:30  Poker GD
6:45  Bus - Keb’ Mo’ Solo WCPA

9:00  Bus - Port Tour
9:30  Resident Council QA
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Monet Video PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Fisher Poets

9:00  Bus - Museum/History Ind
10:00  Clergy/Spouse Coff ee QCR
10:00  Quilting Show & Tell CFT
1:00  Garden Board SR
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Attenborough in Paradise PAT
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Her Songs

10:30  Life After Loss QCB
10:30  Methodist Women SR
11:00  MOAA GR
11:30  Lunch After Loss DR
1:30  Duplicate Bridge 2 QCR
1:30  LIR - Ring of Fire PAT
4:00  Bus - Seattle Opera
6:00  Bunco QCR

9:30-12:00 B’day Dinner Tickets PH
11:00  Bus - Lucky Eagle Casino
1:00  Basket Makers QAS
1:30  Fitness Orientation AF
1:30  Readers Theater QA

9:00-12:00  Hearing Aid  SR
10:30  Grey Resistance CH
1:30  Movie - Adrift PAT
2:00  Library Orientation
7:00  Movie - Adrift PAT

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10:00-2:00 Pumpkin Carving PH
1:00  Duplicate Bridge QCR
1:30  Art Video PAT
6:45  Bingo QA

24
9:30-12  Activity Registration PH
10:00  Genealogy Group QA
12:00  Lions Bistro
1:30  Restless Leg Forum QA
1:30  Mrs Maisel PAT
6:45  Bus - BodyVox WCPA

9:30  Bus - Tacoma Holiday Fest
11:00  School Retirees DR
1:30  Movie - A Kid Like Jake PAT
6:00  Bus - Traditions Café
7:00  Movie - A Kid Like Jake PAT

21

29

9:15  Bus - Met Opera Live
6:45 Bus -Emerald City Music MC
6:45  Bus - Puddles Pity WCPA

5
10:00  Bus - Lattins Cider Mill
10:30-2:30  Mobility Solutions QA
1:30  Movie - Ocean’s 8 PAT
4:00  Bus - Fort Nisqually
7:00  Movie - The Producers PAT

9:00-11:00  Transit Info PH
12:00-2:00  Fall Screening AF
1:00  Readers Theater 
         Open Table  SR
1:30  Movie -Heat Beats Loud PAT
1:30  Fly Tying CFT 
6:45  Bus - Beatles/Stones WCPA
7:00  Movie -Heat Beats Loud PAT 

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-1:00  Open Art QAS
9:00  Aquafi t AF
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:00, 1:30 & 3:00  Panwriters SR
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Bell Choir QFR
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:00  Weight Watchers QFR
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30  Lapidary Q
9:30  Tai Chi QFR
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00, 11:00  Spanish Class SR
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Knitting Circle  CFT
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
2:00  Weavers Q
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Silent Meditation Group QCB
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
10:00  Chair Yoga AF
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
10:30  Catholic Communion QC
12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR
1:00  Mah Jong GD
3:00  Parkinsons Exercise AF
3:45  Water Volleyball AF

31

12:15  Ballance Tai Ji Quan QFR

W
E

E
K

LY AF Aquatic & Fitness Center
CAS Clay Arts Studio
CH Chalet
CK Chinook
CFT Quinault Craft Room
CRT Convalescent Center 
 Training Room
DR Restaurant Dining Room
GD Game Den - Quinault
GH Garden House
GR Gallery Room
ILC Independent Living 
 Conference Room 
MC  Minnaert Center
MP McGandy Park
PAG Auditorium Green Room
PAL Auditorium Lobby
PAT Auditorium Theater
PH Panorama Hall
PP   Pea Patch Gardens
QA Quinault Auditorium
QAS Quinault Art Studio
QC(B) Quinault Chapel(Balcony)
QCR Quinault Coff ee Room
QES Quinault Exercise Studio
QFR Quinault Fitness Room
SR Seattle Room 
StM St Martin’s College/Abbey
TCR Tacoma Conference Room
TV Quinault TV Studio
WCPA Washington Center for  
 the Performing Arts

M
O

N
TH

LY
  

A
N

D
  

SP
EC

IA
L 

EV
EN

TS

10:00  Seahawks Football PAT

7:30  Basic Water Fitness AF
8:00  Yoga II AF
8:00  Strength & Tone QFR
9:00  Water Aerobics AF
9:15  Functional Fitness AF
9:30, 10:30  Spanish Class SR
10:00  Bible Class QCB
10:25  Stretch & Strength AF
10:30  AL Stretch Group QFR
11:35  Yoga I AF
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Open Studio CAS
1:00  Open Play Mah Jong  GD
1:00  Folk Dancing AF
1:30  AL Tai Ji Quan QFR
4:30  Moving Meditation AF

2

30

7:45  Boot Camp AF
8:45  Challenge Fitness AF
9:00  Aquafi t AF
9:00  Challenge Fitness QFR
9:00-5:00  Open Art QAS
9:30  Lapidary Q
10:00  Chorus Rehearsal PAT
10:00  Tai Chi AF
10:00  Friday Share PP
10:30  AL Group Exercise QFR
11:00  Zumba AF
12:30  Open Pool CH
1:00  Brain Fitness QCB
3:45  Water Volleyball AF
6:00  Shanghai QCR
6:00  Ping Pong CH
6:30  Open Bridge QCR&CK

11:00  Bus - Lunch at its Best
1:30  Renoir Video PAT
5:00  Garden Club Potluck CH
7:00  Monday Night Program PAT
         - Wolfgang Wortberg

8:30  Bus - Hike with Steve
10-2 Disaster Supply Open CH
1:30  Movie Funny Girl PAT
2:00  Interfaith Devotions QCB
2:00  Benevolent Fund QA
5:30  Scrabble Group GD
6:15  Grand Slam Bridge QCR

3 4

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
11:30  Food2BFit DR
1:30  China Megatomb Video PAT

1:30  LIR - Fraud PAT
3:00-5:00  Halloween Happy Hour

10:00  Bus - Walk with Steve
1:00  Fitness Advisory PAG
5:00  Pub Happy Hour Bistro
7:00  Pub Trivia Bistro

Halloween

8:15  Bus - Amazon Headquarters
12:00  Whole Foods Potluck CH
1:00  Quilters Club CFT
1:00  Golden Girls Bridge CK
1:30  Vera PAT
2:00  CL Book Club TCR
2:00  Living with Parkinsons QA
5:00  Birthday Dinner DR
7:00  SF&F Book Club CH

1

7
11:00  Bus - Seattle Pops
1:15  Bus -Great Songbook WCPA
1:15  Bus -A Steady Rain
1:25  Seahawks Football PAT

October 2018

Happening at Panorama

23 Return to Index



October Activities and Events
Registration for October activities begins on Tuesday, September 25th

Call or Email Activity Desk for more information on events listed below: 
Extension x5565 or activitydesk@panorama.org

Activity Desk Hours: 9:30am-12:00pm (Monday – Friday) 

Mon 1  Museum of History and Industry presents WW1 America~ The WWI era—1914 to 1919—saw America transformed. 
It was a time of wrenching extremes that pulled Americans between the poles of fear and hope, between deepening 
cynicism and broadening optimism. Through original artifacts, images, voices, interactives and multimedia presentations, 
WW1 America tells the extraordinary stories of Americans—both legendary and unsung—during this turbulent time. 
Enjoy a no-host lunch after the exhibit at Cask & Trotter. Cost includes admission to MOHAI and transportation. Sign up 
at the Activity Desk. $36.00, BL 9:00am

Mon 1  Video presents Attenborough in Paradise (1996) ~ “To fulfill a childhood dream, David Attenborough travels to the 
forests of Papua New Guinea, where 38 of the 42 kinds of bird of paradise are found.” 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 1  Monday Night Program presents Her Songs with Lisa Neher and Stephanie Thompson~ Lisa Neher is professional 
mezzo-soprano, composer, and college educator. She created this diverse program to encompass a variety of musical 
styles and dramatic moods. It includes a set of pieces by Germaine Tailleferre, who was the only female member of the 
French composer group Les Six and more! Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue 2  Tacoma Mall Shopping ~ Have lunch and shop at Tacoma’s biggest shopping center. $3.00, BL 11:00am (approx 
reboard 2:0pm)

Tue 2  Audio presents The Chamber Music of Mozart ~ Bring your lunch and listen to Robert Greenberg’s expert analyses of 
Mozart’s chamber music. 11:00am, PAL

Tue 2  Drive Less-Go More presents Intercity Transit- Proposition 1 ~ Intercity Transit General Manager, Ann Freeman-
Manzanares, will discuss Proposition 1 and answer your questions. 1:30pm, QA

Tue 2  Memory Café~ Residents with dementia and their care partners are invited to socialize and connect at the Panorama 
Memory Café. It’s all about connecting, companionship and having fun together! Music, complementary refreshments 
and simple activities offered. Independent Living Social Services staff will also be there to welcome guests, facilitate 
conversations and provide educational handouts on dementia, caregiving and other valuable resources. No RSVP 
necessary. Questions? Call Sara Wasser at x7776. 2:30pm-4:30pm, Gallery

Tue 2  Oktoberfest Dinner & Show~ Celebrate Oktoberfest with traditional German beer, food & fun at the Seventeen51 
Oktoberfest celebration! Enjoy great live folk and dance songs. Call x6623 to make your reservation. $18.00 (includes 
tax & gratuity), 5:00pm, DR

Wed 3  Christian Hymn Sing ~ Open to all! Spend one hour this month--summer time--cooling off with us. No RSVP required. 
Bring a friend; make new friends. Have fun singing hymns as a group sitting at the tables with word sheets and piano 
playing. Can’t sing? Hum along! Make a joyful noise to the Lord!  More info? Call Doug at x5275. 9:00am, Gallery 

Wed 3  Independent Living Services presents Planning Your Future: Legal, Financial, Long-Term Care, and End-of-Life~ 
Panorama’s Independent Living Services is hosting an informative forum that will help residents make future planning 
decisions. Our panel of speakers includes Janet Moody, Elder Law Attorney; Michele Penberthy, Certified Professional 
Guardian; Cheri McDonald, Long-Term Care Insurance; and Clair Ferris, Funeral Director. For more information, please call 
Adele Hadley at x7554. Call reception for your seat on the 9:15am campus shuttle. 10:00am, PAT

Wed 3  Movie presents Whale Rider (2002)  ~ “A contemporary story of love, rejection and triumph as Pai, an 11-year-old girl 
in a patriarchal New Zealand Maori tribe fights to fulfill a destiny her grandfather refuses to recognize.” First screening 
1:30pm, PAT

Thu 4  CarTable ~ Join the community CarTable! We will discuss anything automotive and are in need of your questions to 
ponder. 10:00am, QCR

Thu 4  Resident Portal Progress Forum~ Hear updates on our progress towards the Resident Portal. Great information and 
exciting news to share with the community. Can’t make this morning forum? Join us for the afternoon session! Call 
reception for your seat on the 9:15am campus shuttle. 10:00am, PAT

24 Return to Index

October 2018

Activities and Events



25

Thu 4  Resident Portal Progress Forum~ Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT
Thu 4  Tillicum Guild ~ If you aren’t a member, join us to learn more. We meet the first Thursday of the month. 1:30pm, CH
Thu 4  Quinault Exercise Studio Orientation ~ This orientation is a great way to learn all about the equipment and machines 

available for you to use in the Quinault Exercise Studio. AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn will be talking about the benefits of 
each machine, and showing residents how to be more safe and effective when using the equipment available. Come with 
curiosity and all are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, QES

Thu 4  Panorama Republicans – Guest speaker is Bud Blake, Thurston County Commissioner.  His presentation will cover public 
health, environment, law and justice, economy and, of course, the pocket gopher.  2:00pm, QA  

Thu 4  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Shoshana Bean – Spectrum: Soulful Standards~ Shoshana 
Bean’s powerhouse vocals are visceral and heartfelt and have earned her numerous Broadway credits, including Elphaba 
in Wicked, and Fanny Brice in Funny Girl. She navigates effortlessly through a variety of styles, from haunting originals to 
new arrangements of contemporary hits, and beloved classics. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center 
box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, 
BL 6:45pm

Fri 5  Lattin’s Country Cider Mill~ Pick up the award winning apple cider, fresh pastries, pumpkins and the best quality fruits 
and vegetables! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00AM

Fri 5  Mobility Solutions and Equipment Repairs ~ A local medical equipment vendor will be at Panorama to provide 
education, demonstrations and free maintenance and inspection of your mobility device. Keeping you safe and secure in 
your mobility! Questions? Call Social Services at x7776. 10:30am-2:30pm, QA

Fri 5  Movie presents Ocean’s 8 (2018) Sandra Bullock, Cate Blanchett, Anne Hathaway ~ “Danny Ocean’s estranged sister 
Debbie, attempts to pull off the heist of the century at New York City’s star-studded annual Met Gala. Her first stop is to 
assemble the perfect all-female crew.” First screening PG-13 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 5  Fort Nisqually Living History Candlelight Tour ~ Campfires and candlelight provide illumination for this magical 
evening walking tour of Fort Nisqually Living History Museum. Visitors can eavesdrop as more than a hundred re-
enactors bring to life the laborers, servants, gentlemen and ladies of the Hudson’s Bay Company. *Uneven and dark 
walking tour… Enjoy a no-host dinner before the tour at Anthony’s (Pt Defiance) Cost includes tour admission and 
transportation. Limit 14 guests. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $26.00, BL 4:00pm

Fri 5  Movie presents The Producers (1967) Zero Mostel, Gene Wilder ~ “After putting together another Broadway flop, down-
on-his-luck Producer Max Bialystock teams up with timid accountant Leo Bloom in a get-rich-quick scheme to put on the 
world’s worst show.” Directed by Mel Brook. 7:00pm, PAT

Sat 6  The Metropolitan Opera presents Aida (Century Theatre, Olympia)~ In what should be a highlight of the new season, 
soprano Anna Netrebko sings her first Met Aida, going toe-to-toe with mezzo-soprano Anita Rachvelishvili as Amneris. 
Tenors Aleksandrs Antonenko and Yonghoon Lee alternate as Radamès, and Nicola Luisotti and Plácido Domingo take 
the podium for the Met’s monumental production. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on 
the bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 36min. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 6  Oysterfest (Shelton)~ Home to the West Coast Oyster Shucking Championships and Washington State’s official seafood 
festival. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk $15.00, BL 10:00am (approx 
reboard 2:00pm)

Sat 6  Washington State Fair Events Center presents Oktoberfest Northwest~ Washington’s Largest Munich-style festhalle! 
An authentic Oktoberfest celebration with German Bier, brats, entertainment, games & more. Rain or Shine – it’s 
indoors!  For the past 13 years, Oktoberfest NW has brought authentic German experience to its guests. ‘Prost with the 
best’ at Oktoberfest Northwest! Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $26.00, BL 
11:30am (reboard 4:00pm)

Sat 6  Salad Bar Saturdays~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the fixings! 
$12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 6  Traditions Café presents Scott Ainslie~ This acclaimed veteran musician comes to us for a first time from New England. 
Scott came of age during the Civil Rights era, and cultivated a powerful affinity for cross-cultural exchange. He has 
studied with elder musicians on both sides of the color line in the Old-Time Southern Appalachian fiddle and banjo 
traditions, as well as Black Gospel and Blues. Cost includes admission and transportation. Enjoy a no-host dinner before 
the show. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Sat 6  Filipino-American Community of South Puget Sound presents The Nightingales Magic~ Please join us for an 
evening of beautiful Concert by The Nightingales at the Olympia High School Performing Arts Center. The duo of 
Sopranos are the best in the country and will perform on three suites (classical, Broadway, and Filipino folk songs). They 
sing and dance to the elation of the audience. The Nightingales are visiting Olympia after their shows in New York, 
Chicago, Los Angeles and San Francisco. We are sure your Residents and Staff will enjoy the Concert that will uplift their 
body and spirit. The net proceeds from the Concert will be utilized by the Filipino-American Community of South Puget 
Sound (FACSPS) for scholarship grants and charitable projects. FACSPS is a certified 501c3 charitable and educational 
community organization based in Olympia. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk.  
$28.00, BL 6:45pm

Return to Index



26

Sat 6  Movie presents Ocean’s 8 (2018) Second screening ~ See Fri 5 for description. 7:00pm, PAT
Sun 7  Seattle POPS presents ‘80s Rewind (Benaroya Hall)~ Get ready for an ‘80s explosion featuring mega-hits by Michael 

Jackson, George Michael, Huey Lewis and more. Join Broadway stars Nicole Parker and Aaron C. Finley, conductor Stuart 
Chafetz and the Seattle Symphony for this most excellent concert featuring hits like “Thriller,” Funkytown,” “The Power of 
Love,” “Wake Me Up Before You Go-Go” and more. To purchase your own tickets, please call Seattle Symphony box office 
(206)5215-4747 or visit their website www.seattlesymphony.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 
11:00am

Sun 7  Seattle Seahawks vs LA Rams ~ Cheer on your Seahawks and enjoy the game on the big screen!  Continue to watch the 
games in the lobby, while enjoying hot dogs and light refreshments. 12:30pm (pregame), 1:25pm (game), PAT

Sun 7  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Dave Wickerham: The Great American Songbook~ Bring the 
whole family to hear the Great American Songbook as you’ve never heard it before! For nearly 50 years Dave has traveled 
the world playing every organ he could find and earning rave reviews along the way. You won’t want to miss his mastery 
as he takes on the Washington Center’s Mighty Andy Crow Wurlitzer. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington 
Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. 
$3.00, BL 1:15pm

Sun 7  Harlequin Productions presents A Steady Rain~ A dark duologue filled with sharp storytelling and biting repartee. 
A Steady Rain explores the complexities of a lifelong bond tainted by domestic affairs, violence, and the rough streets 
of Chicago. Joey and Denny have been best friends since kindergarten, and after working together for several years as 
policemen in Chicago, they are practically family, but when a domestic disturbance call takes a turn for the worse, their 
friendship is put on the line. To purchase your own tickets, please call the Harlequin box office (360)786-0151 or visit their 
website www.harlequinproductions.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity desk. $3.00, BL 1:15pm

Mon 8  Port of Olympia: Exploring the Waterfront Tour~ Watch the workings of an international shipping terminal in Thurston 
County and learn about the Port’s other lines of business including Swantown Marina, the Olympia Airport and the Port’s 
Property Development program. During the tours, see various stages of the log cargo operations and more! Tours are 
outdoor walking tours lasting approximately 2 hours.  Wear comfortable shoes and dress for the weather.  A vessel in port 
is not guaranteed. Photo identification and liability waivers are required for anyone over 17 years of age. Please bring 
your signed liability waiver upon arrival to the Port of Olympia. Enjoy a no-host lunch after the tour at The Hearthfire. Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk.  $3.00, BL 9:15am

Mon 8  Video presents The Impressionists: Monet (2003) ~ “Famed for seeing the subtle nuances of color, light and atmosphere 
in landscape, Monet’s great works include “Haystacks” and “Water Lillies”. This program features footage from 
L’Orangerie and from Monet’s house and gardens at Giverny. 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 8  Monday Night Program presents FisherPoets~ Pat Dixon and extraordinary poets are back to perform their “celebration 
of the commercial fishing industry in poetry, prose and song.” Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring 
wine & beer. Payments can be made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm 
campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue 9  Intercity Transit Bus Buddies presents Bus & Ferry to Bremerton and Seattle ~ Join Bus Buddies on a fun-filled day 
of adventure with public transportation. Enjoy a bus trip to Bremerton, catch the ferry into Seattle, then end the day with 
a bus ride back to Olympia. Transportation costs vary, but should be less than $6.00. Please bring dollars, quarters, and a 
bag lunch. For registration and questions, contact Scott Schoengarth, 360-688-8832. Meet at Olympia Transit Center, 
8:00am (Take Bus 60 at 7:10am to arrive downtown at 7:55am)

Tue 9  Tillicum Guild presents Tour of Seattle Children’s~ Join the Tillicum Guild on a tour of Seattle Children’s Hospital. No-
host lunch on your own at University Village. Questions? Call Rusty Fischer, x5415. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $20.00, BL 8:00am

Tue 9  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s 
holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  All are 
welcome. 9:00am, QCB

Tue 9  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale~ October Birthday Dinner will be on sale today and tomorrow (10/10) in Pan Hall. 
Featuring a delicious meal and great LIVE music by the South Sound Trio. Birthday Dinner will be held on Thursday, 
October 18th.  9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Tue 9  Christian Women Connection~ Auction by auctioneer Andy Hill. Donated items, gift baskets, decor, crafts, baked goods, 
gifts in a jar and more! Come early to browse. Our inspirational speaker is Linda Reinhardt from Vancouver, WA to discuss, 
Choices and Where Will They Lead? Bring a friend! For reservations, call Sylvia 360-943-0627 by the Friday, October 5th. 
$16.00, 11:00am, Gallery

Tue 9  Democratic Study Group~ It is that time of year! Time to ponder the issues and initiatives on November’s ballot. We 
will have speakers on prevalent topics in the community that include police reform, clean air, clean energy, taxation of 
groceries,  firearm safety and Intercity Transit’s proposed sales tax increase for improved service City of Lacey proposed 
municipal parks and recreation district. Joh Tunheim, Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney Democratic candidate will 
also speak about his candidacy. 1:30pm, QA

Tue 9  Movie presents Roman Holiday (1953) Gregory Peck, Audrey Hepburn, Eddie Albert ~ “A bored and sheltered princess 
escapes her guardians and falls in love with an American newsman in Rome.” 1:30pm, PAT

Return to Index



27

Tue 9  Dinner at its Best presents Curry King~ Indian cuisine prepared with high quality, rich taste and made fresh to order. 
Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:00pm

Wed 10  Hike with Steve: Snoqualmie ~ Distance: 5 miles. Please pack a sack lunch and water. Remember to dress appropriately 
with comfortable shoes, jacket and hat. Hike poles are provided if you do not have any. Difficulty level: hard. Questions 
or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip? Please contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the 
Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30am

Wed 10  Michelangelo’s Sistine Chapel: The Exhibition~ With special expertise and care, the ceiling paintings from the Sistine 
Chapel have been reproduced using state of the art technology. For the observer to fully engage and comprehend the 
artwork, the paintings have been reproduced in their original sizes. Experience the overwhelming impression with the 
dimensions of the art, the closeness to the images, and the modern style of the exhibition. As a result, you’ll be able 
to explore the artwork up close, which is impossible to achieve in the Sistine Chapel. Enjoy a no-host lunch before the 
exhibit at Asado Restaurant. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. 
$30.00, BL 10:15am

Wed 10  Movie presents Three Identical Strangers (2018) ~ “In 1980 three young men who were all adopted meet each other 
and find out they’re triplets who were separated at birth. They are catapulted to international fame, but it unlocks a 
disturbing secret that goes beyond their own lives - and could transform our understanding of human nature forever.” 
PG-13 First screening (second screen on Nov 1) 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 11  Hike with Steve: Snoqualmie (duplicate 10/10)~ Questions? Please contact Steve steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30am

Thu 11  Downtown Olympia & Farmers Market~ Spend the afternoon exploring Downtown Olympia. Our bus will drop off 
and pick up at the Olympia Farmers Market. Remember to ask your vendor if they participate in “Thursday Senior Day” 
at the Olympia Farmers Market. You could receive a discount. Shop, walk the boardwalk, or have lunch! Create your own 
afternoon in Downtown Olympia! Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 10:00am (reboard 1:00pm)

Thu 11  Lions Club~ We will have no speaker at this point.  Please come 5 minutes early to order your lunch.  Visitors are 
welcome. Please come 5 minutes early to order your lunch.  All are welcome. Questions? Call Howard at x5640. 12:00pm, 
Bistro

Thu 11  TV Series presents The Marvelous Mrs Maisel: Episode 3-- Because You Left, ~ “After another arrest, Midge finds 
herself in legal trouble, forcing her to rely on Susie’s street smarts.”  Explicit sexual references. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 11  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Keb’ Mo’ Solo~ Singer-songwriter and guitarist Keb’ Mo’ has 
proven that he is a musical force that defies typical genre categorization. His 14 albums have garnered him 11 GRAMMY 
nominations and 4 GRAMMY Awards, including the 2017 award for Best Contemporary Blues Album. To purchase your 
own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign 
up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Fri 12  Hearing Aid Screening & Cleaning~ Join us for a free hearing aid cleaning and screening provided by My Hearing 
Centers (formerly Connect Hearing) in the Lower Level of the Quinault. No sign up necessary. 9:00am-12:00pm, SR

Fri 12  Grey Resistance Indivisible~ 10:30am, CH
Fri 12  Movie presents Adrift (2018) ~ “A true story of survival, as a young couple’s chance encounter leads them first to love, 

and then on the adventure of a lifetime as they face one of the most catastrophic hurricanes in recorded history.” PG-13 
First screening 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 12  Library Orientation and Tour ~ New to Panorama? New to the Pan Library? Or just want to get the most out of your 
library time? Our monthly tour and orientation will answer all your questions about our amazing Library. Learn how to use 
your online Library account, locate that elusive book, reserve titles by your favorite authors, request a book purchase, or 
get access to the latest eBooks. Tour begins on the lower level of the Library. 2:00pm, Library

Fri 12  Movie presents Adrift (2018) ~ See Fri 12 for description. PG-13 Second screening 7:00pm, PAT
Sat 13  Brunch at its Best presents Firecreek Ale House~ Enjoy some of your breakfast favorites! Sign up for the bus at the 

Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 8:45am
Sat 13  Model Boat Float ~ This event is for model boat builders and model boat lovers! It is a place to float, operate, or just 

talk about boats in general. All are welcome, including spectators. Contact George Bush at 5955 for more information. 
4:00pm-6:00pm, AFC Lap Pool

Sat 13  Masterworks Choral Ensemble presents Sacred Elements: Earth, Air, Fire & Water~ For Millennia, the four principal 
elements –earth, air, fire, water -were believed fundamentally vital. These elements were not just material substances but 
key spiritual essences, bringing meaning and illumination to life. Music works in parallel ways, and this concert at the 
Washington Center explores music and texts that bring the four elements to life. To purchase your own tickets, call the 
Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the 
Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sun 14  Seattle Seahawks vs Oakland Raiders ~ Cheer on your Seahawks and enjoy the game on the big screen!  Continue to 
watch the games in the lobby, while enjoying hot dogs and light refreshments. 9:00am (pregame), 10:00am (game), PAT

Sun 14  Hearing Loss Webinar & Roundtable~ Learn how to get your telecoil activated in order to stream sound directly from 
the Panorama Auditorium soundboard to your hearing aid. Then watch three webinars by an audiologist speaking about 
hearing tests: questions to ask and what to expect. Questions? Please call Carolyn Odio at x5699. 4:00pm, TCR

Return to Index



28

Sun 14  Olympia Symphony Orchestra presents By Land and Sea~ Led by Music Director and Conductor, Huw Edwards and 
performed at the Washington Center. A Violin Concerto (guest artist: Felicity James, violin). To purchase your own tickets, 
call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:15pm

Mon 15  Birthday Dinner Tickets on Sale ~ Enjoy October birthdays with your neighbors and friends with a delicious meal and 
great live music by South Sound Trio. 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Mon 15  Lucky Eagle Casino~ Try your luck at the Lucky Eagle Casino in Rochester. No-host lunch will be on your own. Sign up 
for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00am (approx reboard 3:00pm)

Mon 15  Readers Theater~ Featuring two plays of suspense and horror from Old Time Radio: “Little Old Lady” and “The Most 
Dangerous Game”. Come join us for chills and thrills from yesteryear. 1:30pm, QA

Mon 15  Aquatic and Fitness Center Orientation ~ Join AFC Coordinator, Erin Dorn as she gives a tour of the Aquatic and Fitness 
Center, talks about fitness classes, and demonstrates how to be more safe and effective when using the machines in the 
AFC. Come with curiosity; all are welcome to attend. 1:30pm, AFC Lobby

Tue 16  Movie presents Whale Rider (2002) ~ See Wed 3 for description. Second screening 1:30pm, PAT
Tue 16  German Kaffeeklatsch~ Wir laden Sie ein zum Kaffeeklatsch! You are cordially invited to join the German-speaking 

Panorama residents for an afternoon of coffee, tea, cake and German conversation. We are meeting in the Chinook coffee 
room on the first floor. For more information, call Sylvia x5909. 3:00pm-5:00pm, CK

Tue 16  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents National Geographic Live: Photographer Vincent J. Musi ~ 
With his trademark witty sense of humor, Musi taps into his inner Dr. Dolittle as he shares stories from his encounters 
with some extraordinary animals, including a bonobo with a 300-word vocabulary, and a crow that makes and uses 
tools. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.
washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Wed 17  Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Washington & the Ring of Fire~ Geologist and Panorama resident, 
Norm Dixon will explore the topic of Washington’s connection to the Ring of Fire. Mr. Dixon has dedicated his professional 
life to understanding earthquakes and other natural hazards worldwide. The Learning in Retirement Lectures are 
sponsored by the Office of Philanthropy. Learning in Retirement Lectures are sponsored by the generous donations through 
the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 17  Seattle Opera presents The Turn of the Screw (McCaw Hall)~  An unnamed governess travels to an isolated mansion, 
hired by a mysterious guardian to care for two orphaned children. What follows are a series of increasingly ominous 
encounters with “the others”—menacing spirits of the manor’s previous staff. Are the ghosts supernatural in origin, or are 
they the products of her overactive imagination? To purchase your own tickets, call the Seattle Opera box office (206)389-
7676 or visit their website www.seattleopera.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 4:00pm

Thu 18  Amazon Headquarters Tour (Seattle)~ Tour the largest private employer in the city of Seattle. This 90-minute tour gives 
customers a sense of Amazon’s history, peculiar culture, and unique urban campus. On every day of the week and at any 
given time of day, customers can find out why every day is Day 1 at Amazon. Pick up the tour guidelines handout upon 
signing up at the Activity Desk. Deadline to sign up is Wednesday, October 10th. Enjoy a no-host lunch after the tour at 
Wild Ginger Restaurant. $20.00, BL 8:15am

Thu 18  TV Series presents Vera: Telling Tales, Episode 2 ~ “Vera must put together the pieces of an 11-year-old murder and 
stop a ruthless killer before he or she strikes again.” 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 18  Birthday Dinner~ Celebrate October birthdays with your friends and neighbors. Enjoy great live music and delicious 
food. With questions, please contact Jo Love or Diane at x5406. 5:00pm, $20.00, DR

Fri 19  Tacoma Holiday Food & Gift Festival~ Join us at the Tacoma Dome for one of the largest holiday gift shows! Featuring 
great arts & crafts, unique gifts and specialty foods. Get a head start on your holiday shopping! No-host lunch on your 
own. Food vendors and food court on site. Purchase your own admission ticket at the door ($15.50). Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $14.00, BL 9:30am (approx reboard 2:30pm)

Fri 19  Movie presents A Kid Like Jake (2018) Claire Danes, Jim Parsons. “A Brooklyn couple has always known that their four-
year-old son is more interested in fairy tale princesses than toy cars. But when his preschool director points out that 
his gender-nonconforming play may be more than a phase, the couple is forced to rethink their roles as parents and 
spouses.” Rated R. First screening 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 19  Traditions Café presents The Fretless~ This unique band is taking string music to fascinating places as it transforms 
fiddle tunes and folk melodies into intricate, beautiful, high-energy arrangements. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the 
show. Cost includes admission and transportation. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $18.00, BL 6:00pm

Fri 19  Movie presents A Kid Like Jake (2018) ~ Second screening.  See Fri 19 for description 7:00pm, PAT
Sat 20  Fall Mindfulness Meditation Retreat ~ Mindfulness meditation guides us into the present where there is fulfillment, 

even in the face of adversity. Each moment matters and is worthy of our attention. There is grace and healing of the 
heart in the present moment. Meditation can only be experienced through instruction and practice. There will be sitting 
and (optional) walking meditation, dharma talks, metta (heart-centered) practice, with time for discussion. We begin 
with guided meditation and move increasingly into silence. Everyone welcome! We record dharma talks and make them 
available afterwards. Free, with a basket for donations, Call to register or for more information. Charles Kasler x5634 or 
Connie Ruhl x5104.8:30am-12:00pm, QCB 

Return to Index



29

Sat 20  The Metropolitan Opera presents Samson et Dalila (Century Theatre, Olympia)~ When mezzo-soprano Elīna 
Garanča and tenor Roberto Alagna joined forces for a new production of Carmen at the Met, the results were 
electrifying. Now this star duo reunites for another sensual French opera when they open the season in the title roles of 
Saint-Saëns’s biblical epic Samson et Dalila. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on the bus 
for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 4min. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 20  Panorama Photography Group~ Has your cell phone become your camera of choice and would like to use more of 
its great features? Tam Alden takes great photos with her iPhone and will share her secrets and tricks to create better 
picture. For more information and if you would like to be added to our mailing list, call Sylvia x5909. 10:00am-12:00pm, 
QCR 

Sat 20  Salad Bar Saturdays ~ A healthy outside, starts from the inside! Fill up with a fresh, delicious salad, with all of the 
fixings! $12.00, 5:00pm-7:00pm, Bistro

Sat 20  Olympia Union Gospel Mission presents Chicago- The city, the music, the band~ Olympia Jazz Senators will bring 
an evening of American rock to the Washington Center stage in CHICAGO – The City…The Music…The Band. Join us 
for some signature sounds from legendary rock and roll hits and musicals of the 60s and 70s. The show will feature the 
talented dental community along with vocal hosts Talia and Cole Hastie and showcase Debbi’s Dance. This show benefits 
the Olympia Union Gospel Mission No-Fee Dental Clinic. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box 
office (360)753-8586 or visit their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
6:15pm

Sat 20  Abbey Church Events presents Zodiac Trio~ Featuring the clarinet, violin and piano. Special guest, Wolfran Koessel, 
playing the Cello. Admission is free and donations are accepted. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 
7:00pm

Sat 20  Movie presents Tom Clancy’s Patriot Games (1992) ~ Harrison Ford, Samuel Jackson.  ~ “When CIA analyst Jack Ryan 
interferes with an IRA assassination, a renegade faction targets him and his family for revenge”. 7:00pm, PAT

Mon 22  Lunch at its Best presents Wayside Café & Deli~ Whether you’re a lifelong vegan or recent convert or just want a 
plant-based meal, there’s something for everyone. Rich and hearty or light and healthy, the menu offers it all. Sign up for 
the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 11:00am

Mon 22  Video presents The Impressionists: Renoir (2003) End of series ~ “Arguably the greatest of all the Impressionists, this is 
the story of August Renoir and his work, including a visit to the artist’s home and a unique footage of an Impressionist 
festival.” 1:30pm, PAT

Mon 22  Monday Night Program presents Wolfgang Wortberg~ Pianist & Narrator Wolfgang Wortberg presents: Frédéric 
Chopin - The Man & His Music. Enjoy a no-host social hour before the show featuring wine & beer. Payments can be 
made on your resident account or by cash only. Call reception for your seat on the 6:15pm campus shuttle. 7:00pm, PAT

Tue 23  Hike with Steve: Twin Falls ~ These views will astound you, with water, rock, and vegetation in perfect harmony. 
This is a shorter hike that both hikers and ambitious walkers can do. Distance: 2.5 miles. Please pack a sack lunch and 
water. Remember to dress appropriately with comfortable shoes, jacket and hat. Hike poles are provided if you do not 
have any. Difficulty level: hard. Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip? Please contact Steve at 
steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30am

Tue 23  Disaster Supply Center Open House~ Come and see what we have in store for a disaster: First Aid supplies, tarps, 
hardhats, stretchers, crowbars, etc. Learn how to obtain those supplies when your neighborhood needs them. We are 
located behind the Chalet, near the Barn. Call reception for your seat on the available campus shuttle. Shuttle times begin 
picking up at 10:00am, 11:00am, 12:00pm & 1:00pm. 10:00am-2:00pm, Behind the Chalet

Tue 23  Movie presents Funny Girl (1968) Barbara Streisand ~ “The life of Fanny Brice, famed comedienne and entertainer of 
the early 1900s. We see her rise to fame as a Ziegfield girl, subsequent career, and her personal life, particularly her 
relationship with Nick Arnstein. 1:30pm, PAT

Tue 23  Interfaith Devotions ~ Please join us for a time of reflection and quiet as we share together readings from the world’s 
holy scriptures and other reflections and writings about the nature of our spiritual journey upon the planet.  All are 
welcome. 2:00pm, QCB

Wed 24  Hike with Steve: Twin Falls (duplicate 10/23) ~ Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with this trip? Please 
contact Steve at steve4hiking@gmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $20.00, BL 8:30am

Wed 24  Live Pumpkin Carving~ See Master Carver, Russ Leno in action! He will be demonstrating his skills in person, located in 
Panorama Hall. Stop by anytime between 10:00am-2:00pm for a great demo and treats! 10:00am-2:00pm, Pan Hall

Wed 24  Art Video Presents The Hudson River School-Artistic Pioneers.  “A group of American painters led by British born 
artist Thomas Cole forge an artistic vision of the American wilderness.” 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 25  Activity Registration~ Sign up for November Activities while enjoying fresh $2.00 pastries from the Seventeen51 
Restaurant & Bistro! 9:30am-12:00pm, Pan Hall

Thu 25  Panorama Genealogy Group~ Please join us as there is plenty of room in our classroom setting. Please note the new 
meeting date; the fourth Thursday of every month. 10:00am, QA

Thu 25  Lions Club~ General club business will be done at this time including  report on progress with delivering dictionaries 
to North Thurston 3rd grade students, progress in our vision screening in Thurston elementary schools, etc. Visitors 
welcome.   Please come 5 minutes early to order you lunch. With questions, call Howard F. at x5640.12:00pm, Bistro

Return to Index

https://www.imdb.com/name/nm0108511/?ref_=


30

Thu 25  Independent Living Services: Restless Leg Forum~ This will be an information-sharing and support gathering for 
people and their partners experiencing restless leg symptoms or for anyone who would like to know more about RLS.  
Facilitated by Aegis Therapies Becky Olson, there will be discussion and handouts. Call reception for your seat on the 
12:45pm campus shuttle. 1:30pm, QA

Thu 25  TV Series presents The Marvelous Mrs Maisel: Episode 4—The Disappointment of the Dionne Quintuplets ~ “Midge 
begins to move on from h er once perfect life.  Susie shows Midge the ropes while going on a tour of New York comedy 
clubs.  Explicit sexual references. 1:30pm, PAT

Thu 25  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents BodyVox~ Blood red is the new black! Take a group of talented 
dancers, add a hint of Hitchcock, top it off with a healthy dose of ghosts and zombies, and you get BloodyVox, a dance 
theater experience that draws from cinema, folklore, and our collective nightmares to bring All Hallows’ Eve to life. Funny, 
bloody, and full of great dancing, this is Halloween as only BodyVox can imagine it. This delightfully creepy show is a 
must see for the entire family! To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit 
their website www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Fri 26  Intercity Transit Information~ Learn more about alternative options for transportation. Bus buddies, reduced fare 
permits and more! 9:00am-11:00am, Pan Hall

Fri 26  Fall Assessment Screening ~ Join AFC Coordinator Erin Dorn, the University of Puget Sound Director of Physical 
Therapy Ann Wilson, and students from the University of Puget Sound Physical Therapy department for a fall assessment 
screening. Together you will experience the most effective screening tests and tools for calculating your risk for falls 
and what you can do to decrease your likelihood for a fall. This is a very effective screening test and recommended for 
everyone over the age of 65! Call Erin to register and get more information ext. 7772. 12:00pm-2:00pm, AFC Fitness 
Room

Fri 26  Movie presents Hearts Beat Loud (2018) ~ “A father and daughter form an unlikely songwriting duo in the summer 
before she leaves for college.” PG-13. First screening 1:30pm, PAT

Fri 26  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Beatles vs Stones- A Musical Showdown~ With brilliant 
musicianship and authentic costumes and gear, Abbey Road plays beloved songs spanning the Beatles’ career. They 
engage in a musical “showdown” of the hits against premier Stones tribute band Satisfaction – The International Rolling 
Stones Show, who offer a faithful rendition of the music and style of Mick Jagger, Keith Richards and the bad boys of the 
British Invasion. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website 
www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Fri 26 Movie presents Hearts Beat Loud (2018) ~ Second screening PG-13.  7:00pm, PAT
Sat 27  The Metropolitan Opera presents La Fanciulla del West (Century Theatre, Olympia)~ Soprano Eva-Maria Westbroek 

sings Puccini’s gun-slinging heroine in this romantic epic of the Wild West, with the heralded return of tenor Jonas 
Kaufmann in the role of the outlaw she loves. All seating in the theatre is by reservation only. Available space on the bus 
for residents who purchase their own tickets. Estimated running time is 3hrs, 22min. Sign up for the bus at the Activity 
Desk. $31.00, BL 9:15am

Sat 27  Emerald City Music presents Café Music (Minnaert Center) ~ Immerse yourself in the dim light of a warm, intimate 
café as the colorful tunes of 20th–century French impressionist and American composers sweep you away. To purchase 
your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit the Emerald City Music website www.
emeraldcitymusic.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sat 27  Washington Center for the Performing Arts presents Puddles Pity Party~ The ‘Sad Clown with the Golden Voice’ is 
here with a suitcase full of all new emotional anthems and plenty of Kleenex! As with any Pity Party performance, it’s not 
all sadness and longing. Puddles’ set is peppered with a brilliant sense of the absurd, mixing humor with awkward, yet 
tender moments. To purchase your own tickets, call the Washington Center box office (360)753-8586 or visit their website 
www.washingtoncenter.org. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 6:45pm

Sun 28  Seattle Seahawks vs Detroit Lions ~ Cheer on your Seahawks and enjoy the game on the big screen!  Continue to 
watch the games in the lobby, while enjoying hot dogs and light refreshments. 9:00am (pregame), 10:00am (game), 
PAT

Mon 29  Meditation Walk with Steve: St. Martin’s University ~ Join Steve on an introspective walk that focuses on the 
connection we all have with nature and each other. This is a short mile walk in silence, stopping at designated spots to 
share a favorite passage, poem, or song. Participants are encouraged to bring a meaningful reading but it is not required. 
Please remember to dress appropriately and pack a picnic lunch. Questions or unsure if your mobility level fits best with 
this trip?  Please contact Steve atsteve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00am

Mon 29  Food2BFit ~ In today’s Food2BFit presentation we will talk about legumes, nuts, and seeds; their role as plant based 
proteins, the healthy fats and fiber they contain and how to incorporate them into a healthy diet. Snack on a Nut Free 
Trail Mix while you wait for a Wheatberry Waldorf Salad and anticipate dessert; a Raw Mini Chocolate Cream Cake with 
a Dark Chocolate Nut & Seed Shard. Cost includes your lunch (and dessert!), a handout and a take home recipes. Sign 
up at the activity desk in Pan Hall and please let them know if you have any allergies, are vegetarian or vegan. $12.00, 
11:30am, DR

Mon 29  Video presents National Geographic’s China’s Megatomb Revealed ~ “Explorer Albert Lin takes viewers into the tomb 
of China’s first Emperor and unearths the terrible secrets that lie hidden with the Terracotta Warriors.” 1:30pm, PAT

Return to Index



31

Tue 30  Meditation Walk with Steve: St. Martin’s University (duplicate 10/29) ~ Questions? Please contact Steve at 
steve4hiking@hotmail.com. Sign up at the Activity Desk. $10.00, BL 10:00am

Tue 30  Panorama Aquatic & Fitness Center Advisory Committee (PACAC) ~ This is your opportunity to get involved in 
planning wellness events and offer feedback about fitness classes, programs, and equipment. All residents are welcome 
to attend. 1:00pm, GR

Tue 30  Movie presents Woman of the Year (1942) ~ Spencer Tracy, Katharine Hepburn ~ ”Rival reporters Sam and Tess fall in 
love and get married, only to find their relationship strained when Sam comes to resent Tess’ hectic lifestyle.” 1:30pm, 
PAT  

Tue 30  Pub Trivia~ Join us for another night of fun, friendly competition and laughs! Hosted by staff from the Lifestyle 
Enrichment Department at the Seventeen51 Restaurant & Bistro. Bring your friends, neighbors and thinking caps! Enjoy a 
no-host Happy Hour appetizer buffet and drinks beginning at 5:00pm with great drink specials! Prepare for a great night of 
fun and laughter. 7:00pm, Bistro

Wed 31  Learning in Retirement Lecture Series presents Fraud, Cyber Scams & Identity Theft Prevention~ Identity theft and 
online fraud pose a serious and growing threat throughout the nation. The internet is a goldmine for scam artists. We 
are fighting back with the AARP Fraud Watch Network to discuss fraud, identity theft, and how to stay safe online. Join 
us as we learn how con artists are using a variety of scams to defraud Internet users, how to safeguard against online 
fraud and cyber scams, and what to do if you or someone you know has been a victim. Learning in Retirement Lectures 
are sponsored by the generous donations through the Office of Philanthropy. Call reception for your seat on the 12:45pm 
campus shuttle. 1:30pm, PAT

Wed 31  Halloween Happy Hour~ Calling all witches, ghosts and ghouls! Will your costume be the one that rules? Join us for a 
spooky Halloween themed Happy Hour and costume contest in the Bistro. We will feature deliciously frightening food 
& drink specials, festive fun and more! Prizes for costume contest winners! No sign up necessary! Join us… if you dare! 
3:00pm-5:00pm, Bistro

Planning Ahead
Fri Nov 2 Minnaert Gallery Opening Reception~ A collaborative exhibition incorporating textiles created by children in grades 

K through 12 in collaboration with skilled and experienced Panorama artists. Participating Schools include River Ridge 
High School, Lakes Elementary, Evergreen Forest Elementary, Nisqually Middle School, South Bay Elementary, Lydia 
Hawk Elementary, Woodland Elementary, Pleasant Glade Elementary, Lacey Elementary, and East Olympia Elementary, 
Tumwater. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $3.00, BL 5:15pm

Thu Nov 8 & 15 Mindfulness Meditation Orientation ~ For beginners or experienced students. There are over 3000 studies and 
research papers demonstrating the benefits of mindfulness. We will offer guidance and respond to questions, as well as 
practice. Come to one or both sessions - each will be different. Everyone welcome! Charles Kasler x5634, Connie Ruhl 
x5104. 2:30pm-3:30pm, AFC

Fri Nov 23 Pantages Theatre presents Jane Lynch: A Swingin’ Little Christmas~ A Swingin’ Little Christmas is a throwback to 
the classic holiday albums of the ‘50s and ‘60s, featuring a big band sound with a sprinkling of Jane Lynch’s trademark 
humor. She’ll be joined by Kate Flannery (The Office), Tim Davis (Glee) and jazz favorites The Tony Guerrero Quintet to 
share fresh takes on classic carols and originals with nostalgic-nods in a night of rich music, touching moments, and 
Christmas whimsy. Jane Lynch is an Emmy and Golden Globe winner and is currently the two-time Emmy Award-winning 
host of NBC’s Hollywood Game Night. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at the Pacific Grill. Available space on the 
bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Cost includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Sign up for the bus 
at the Activity Desk. $76.00, BL 4:00pm

Thu Dec 27 Paramount Theatre presents Disney’s The Lion King~ The entire Serengeti comes to life as never before. And as the 
music soars, Pride Rock slowly emerges from the mist. This is Disney’s THE LION KING, making its triumphant return 
to the (Theatre)! More than 90 million people around the world have experienced the awe-inspiring visual artistry, the 
unforgettable music, and the uniquely theatrical storytelling of this Broadway spectacular – one of the most breathtaking 
and beloved productions ever to grace the stage. (Seat location: Main Floor 3, Row KK, Seats 6-13). Available space on the 
bus for residents who purchase their own tickets. Enjoy a no-host dinner before the show at Palomino Restaurant. Cost 
includes ticket, ticket fees and transportation. Sign up for the bus at the Activity Desk. $130.00, BL 3:30pm

Return to Index



1751 Circle Lane SE
Lacey, Washington  98503

Non-Profit Org
U S Postage

PAID
Olympia  WA
Permit No. 1

32

In This Issue...
Activity Calendar..............................................22
Activity Highlights.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Aquatic & Fitness Center....................................17
Arts Guild. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Benevolent Fund...............................................6
Be Well...........................................................7
Call Blocking.....................................................2
CarTable. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Construction Projects.........................................18
Culinary Coach.....................................................1
Democratic Study Group........................................6
Directory Photos.......................................................3
Drive Less, Go More..............................................4
Genealogy Group..........................................17
Gifts Etc................................................................3
Green Team..................................................19
Grey Resistance............................................15
Kudos Corner...........................................................3
Learning in Retirement.....................................21
Librar y. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

Looking Back....................................................15
Memory Café................................................14
Mobility Solutions............................................12
Panorama People..............................................11
Panorama TV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Philanthropy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Photography Group........................................16
Planning Your Future.........................................5
Portal Update. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Puzzle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Republicans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Resident Council................................................2
Silver Stars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Theater Notes..............................................21
Work Orders...................................................4




